

February 5, 2007

# VIA ELECTRONIC FILING AND OVERNIGHT DELIVERY

Oregon Public Utility Commission Proceedings Division 550 Capitol Street Salem, OR 97310

ATTN: Ms. Vikie Bailey-Goggins Administrator, Tariffs and Data Analysis

Re: Docket No. UF \_\_\_\_:

In the Matter of the Application of PACIFICORP for authority to (1) issue and sell or exchange not more than \$1,500,000,000 of debt, (2) enter into credit support arrangements, (3) enter into currency swaps, and (4) contribute or sell additional debt to specialpurpose entities.

Dear Commissioners:

PacifiCorp (the Company) transmits its application in the named matter with this letter. An original and four copies are tendered.

The Company respectfully requests that the Commission enter its order, effective upon issuance, authorizing the Company to (1) issue and sell or exchange, in one or more public offerings or private placements, fixed or floating-rate debt (Debt) in the aggregate principal amount not to exceed \$1,500,000,000 or, if the Debt is issued at an original issue discount, such greater amount as shall result in an aggregate offering price of not more than \$1,500,000,000 (or its equivalent amount in, or based upon, foreign currencies determined at the time of issue), (2) enter into letter of credit arrangements with one or more banks or such other agreements or arrangements as may be necessary or appropriate, from time to time, to provide additional credit support for the payment of the principal of, interest on and premium (if any) on such Debt, (3) enter into one or more currency swaps, and (4) contribute or sell additional Debt to special-purpose entities (SPEs) in an amount based upon the common securities of the SPE.

The requested authority is expected to accommodate the Company's 2007 and 2008 financing requirements. These requirements include a current-year capital budget of approximately \$1.5 billion, comprised of significant investments to serve customers, including expenditures for renewable resources consistent with acquisition commitments and the refinancing of approximately \$575 million of maturing debt and mandatorily

Oregon Public Utility Commission February 5, 2007 Page 2

redeemable preferred stock over the two-year period. The Company expects that it will use a substantial portion of this requested authority during 2007 and 2008 and will likely seek subsequent new or amended authority from the Commission to permit continued access to the long-term debt markets.

The requested authority would supplement the financing flexibility that the Commission had previously authorized in Order No. 05-258 in Docket No. 4215 (the 2005 Order). In the 2005 Order, the Commission authorized the Company to issue up to \$1.0 billion of securities identical to those covered in the enclosed Application. The Company has subsequently issued \$650,000,000 principal amount of debt under the 2005 Order authority and has \$350,000,000 of additional issuance authorized under that order. As the Company does not anticipate utilizing the remaining authority under the 2005 Order, it may be withdrawn if the Commission issues its order in this matter.

The enclosed application is substantially similar to the application submitted in connection with the 2005 Order.

The Company respectfully requests that the Commission issue its order on or before March 1, 2007. The Company also requests twenty certified copies of any order issued in this matter.

It is respectfully requested that all formal correspondence and Staff requests regarding this material be addressed to:

By E-Mail (preferred):	datarequest@pacificorp.com
By regular mail:	Data Request Response Center PacifiCorp 825 NE Multnomah, Suite 2000 Portland, Oregon, 97232

By fax:

(503) 813-6060

Informal questions should be directed to Bruce Williams at (503) 813-5662.

Your attention to this matter is appreciated.

Sincerely,

Brue N Whelhum

Bruce N. Williams Vice President and Treasurer

Enclosures: Application (1 original and 4 copies) Proposed Form of Order (1 original and 4 copies) CD containing the proposed Form of Order

# APPLICATION

#### **BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION**

#### **OF OREGON**

Docket No. UF \_\_\_\_\_

**APPLICATION** 

In the Matter of the Application of PACIFICORP for authority to (1) issue and sell or exchange not more than \$1,500,000,000 of debt, (2) enter into credit support arrangements, (3) enter into currency swaps, and (4) contribute or sell additional debt to special-purpose entities.

PacifiCorp (Company) hereby applies for an order of the Public Utility Commission of Oregon (Commission) authorizing the Company to (1) issue and sell or exchange, in one or more public offerings or private placements, fixed or floating-rate debt (Debt) in the aggregate principal amount of not more than \$1,500,000,000 or, if the Debt is issued at an original issue discount, such greater amount as shall result in an aggregate offering price of not more than \$1,500,000,000 (or its equivalent amount in, or based upon, foreign currencies determined at the time of issue), (2) enter into letter of credit arrangements with one or more banks or such other agreements or arrangements as may be necessary or appropriate, from time to time, to provide additional credit support for the payment of the principal of, the interest on and the premium of the Debt, (3) enter into one or more currency swaps, provided that, with respect to the Debt contemplated in clauses (1), (2) and (3), such Debt is either issued with a cost to maturity not exceeding the spreads over treasury yields established by the Commission or is issued with a cost to maturity not exceeding 9.0 percent per annum, and (4) contribute or sell additional Debt to special-purpose entities (SPEs) in an amount based upon the common securities of the SPE and Commission approval of the proposed guarantee and expense payment agreements relating to the

preferred securities of the SPE, in each case substantially as described herein. The Company requests that such authority remain in effect so long as the Company's senior secured debt has investment grade ratings from at least two nationally recognized ratings agencies. The application is filed pursuant to ORS Chapter 757 and OAR 860-27-030 and is intended to amend and supersede order No. 05-258 (2005 Order) issued by the Commission May 9, 2005 in docket number UF 4215 (2005 Docket). This Application is substantially similar to that filed by the Company in the 2005 Docket and seeks authorization to issue up to \$1,500,000,000 of long-term debt on the same terms and conditions contained in the 2005 Order. The Company respectfully represents that:

(a) <u>The official name of the applicant and address of its principal business office:</u>

PacifiCorp 825 N.E. Multnomah, Suite 2000 Portland, OR 97232

(b) The state and date of incorporation; each state in which it operates as a utility:

The Company was incorporated under Oregon law in August 1987 for the purpose of facilitating consummation of a merger with Utah Power & Light Company, a Utah corporation, and changing the state of incorporation of PacifiCorp from Maine to Oregon. The Company currently serves customers as Pacific Power in California, Oregon and Washington and as Rocky Mountain Power in Idaho, Utah and Wyoming.

(c) <u>The name, address, and telephone number of persons authorized to receive notices and communications:</u>

Bruce N. Williams Vice President and Treasurer PacifiCorp 825 N.E. Multnomah, Suite 1900 Portland, OR 97232 Telephone: (503) 813-5662 E-mail: <u>bruce.williams@pacificorp.com</u> Natalie Hocken General Counsel Pacific Power 825 N.E. Multnomah, Suite 1800 Portland, OR 97232 Telephone: (503) 813-7205 E-mail: <u>natalie.hocken@pacificorp.com</u>

#### APPLICATION

Laura Beane	Evan S. Reynolds
Oregon Regulatory Affairs Manager	Senior Counsel
Pacific Power	PacifiCorp
825 NE Multnomah, Suite 2000	825 N.E. Multnomah, Suite 1800
Portland, OR 97232	Portland, OR 97232
Telephone: (503) 813-5542	Telephone: (503) 813-5585
E-mail: laura.beane@pacificorp.com	E-mail: evan.reynolds@pacificorp.com

It is respectfully requested that all formal correspondence and Staff requests regarding this material be addressed to:

By e-mail (preferred):	datarequest@pacificorp.com
By regular mail:	Data Request Response Center PacifiCorp 825 NE Multnomah, Suite 2000 Portland, Oregon 97232
By fax:	(503) 813-6060

Informal questions should be directed to Bruce Williams at (503) 813-5662.

(d) <u>The date by which Commission action is requested</u>.

The Company respectfully requests that the Commission issue its order by March 1,

2007.

# (e) <u>A full description of the securities proposed to be issued</u>\*:

(1) <u>Type and nature of securities</u>:

Debt to be issued in one or more transactions as conditions permit. The Debt may be secured or unsecured and may be subordinated or unsubordinated.

(2) <u>Amount of securities</u>:

Not more than \$1,500,000,000 aggregate principal amount or, if the Debt is issued at an original issue discount, such greater amount as shall result in an aggregate

<sup>\*</sup> Same description as in the Company's application in the 2005 Docket.

offering price of not more than \$1,500,000,000 (or its equivalent amount in, or based upon, foreign currencies determined at the time of issue); plus additional Debt and guaranties relating to the preferred securities of special-purpose entities in amounts as described below.

### (3) <u>Interest Rate</u>:

If the Debt bears a fixed rate, the interest rate will be set at the time of issuance. If the Debt bears a floating-rate, the interest rate will be set periodically based upon a published or quoted index of short-term rates.

#### (4) <u>Dates of issuance and maturity</u>:

The Company expects to issue the Debt from time to time in either public offerings or private placements for cash or in exchange for its outstanding securities. Maturities will be established at the time of issuance.

#### (5) Institutional rating of the securities, or if not rated an explanation:

The Company's debt is currently rated as follows:

Security	Moody's	<u>S &amp; P</u>
Senior Secured Debt	A3	A-
Senior Unsecured Debt	Baal	BBB+
Subordinated Debt	(P) Baa2	n/a

(6) <u>Stock Exchange on which listed:</u>

The Company has generally not listed its bonds, but has in the past listed certain unsecured debt on The New York Stock Exchange. If the Debt is issued publicly in an overseas market, the Debt may be listed, if appropriate, on one or more foreign exchanges. (7) <u>Additional descriptive information</u> :

General: Alternatives currently available to the Company include

(1) conventional first mortgage bonds placed publicly or privately in the domestic or foreign markets, (2) secured or unsecured medium-term notes placed publicly or privately in the domestic or foreign markets, (3) floating-rate debt placed publicly or privately in the domestic or foreign markets, (4) Eurodollar financings placed publicly or privately overseas, (5) debt issued overseas denominated in, or based upon, foreign currencies combined with a currency swap to effectively eliminate the currency risk, and (6) subordinated debt placed publicly or privately in the domestic or foreign markets and issued either alone or in conjunction with an offering of preferred securities by a special-purpose entity (SPE) organized by the Company. A brief description of these transactions is set forth below.

<u>First Mortgage Bonds</u>. First mortgage bonds have been the traditional debt financing vehicle utilized by utilities in the U.S., and are typically offered in public offerings but may be privately placed. First mortgage bonds are secured by a mortgage on the fixed assets of the utility.
Thereafter, the bonds are typically refundable at a premium over the

principal amount, with the premium declining to zero near the final maturity of the bonds. The Company may determine that a call provision structure is appropriate to provide financial flexibility in changing interest rate environments.

The Company's first mortgage bonds are issued as First Mortgage Bonds under the PacifiCorp Mortgage. The Commission has previously

authorized the Company to incur the lien of the PacifiCorp Mortgage in Docket UF 3990, Order No. 88-1363.

II. <u>Medium-Term Notes</u>. Medium-term notes (MTNs) are interest bearing instruments with maturities generally ranging between 9 months and 100 years. MTNs are typically offered on a continuous basis by the borrower through one or more managers which act as agents in placing the notes, either domestically or through global programs. MTNs can be offered on a secured or unsecured basis.

Compensation to the agents varies by the maturity of each tranche of MTNs issued, but is not expected to exceed one percent of the principal amount of notes placed.

The MTN investor universe in the U.S. consists of banks, insurance companies, pension funds, thrifts, mutual funds, money managers, investment advisors, corporate, and nonprofit organizations. Overseas, the investor profile primarily consists of banks, insurance companies, pension funds and retail accounts.

MTN programs are generally structured to allow a wide range of terms. Principal amount, currency, maturity, interest rate and redemption terms are fixed at the time of sale. In the event the Company chooses to issue MTNs in foreign currencies, a currency rate swap would be simultaneously entered into to effectively hedge the Company's exposure against currency risk. If the Company issues secured MTNs, they will

most likely be issued in the form of First Mortgage Bonds under the PacifiCorp Mortgage.

III. <u>Floating-Rate Debt</u>. Floating-rate debt is a security with interest rates that reset periodically, such as daily, weekly, monthly, quarterly, semiannually or annually at the option of the Company. The most common indices used for pricing floating-rate debt are based upon LIBOR, commercial paper and Treasury bills.

Refunding provisions for floating-rate debt vary from transaction to transaction depending upon the structure of the agreement. Should the Company subsequently fix the interest rate through an interest rate swap or cap, the cost of refunding would include the cost of unwinding the swap or cap.

Floating-rate debt could be more advantageous than fixed-rate debt. First, it can provide the Company with an occasional source of long-term funding at attractive rates compared to the fixed-rate market. Second, it allows the Company access to the short end of the yield curve when shortterm rates are attractive. Should rates begin to increase, the Company could execute an interest rate swap or cap to lock-in a fixed rate. The fees associated with a floating-rate debt arrangement are not expected to exceed one percent of the principal amount of the debt.

 IV. <u>Eurodollar Financings</u>. Eurodollar bonds or debentures are dollardenominated securities issued to foreign investors. Eurodollar securities

are generally placed by a foreign underwriter, or a foreign subsidiary of a U.S. investment or commercial bank (bank). Eurodollar securities are generally unsecured obligations. However, the Company may be required to enter into a letter of credit arrangement with one or more banks or such other agreements or arrangements as may be necessary or appropriate, from time to time, to support its obligation to repay the principal of, the interest on, and the premium (if any) on the debt. The Company estimates that such an arrangement could involve a fee not expected to exceed one percent on the principal amount of the debt. The Company would receive dollars at the time of closing and all interest and principal payments would be made in dollars.

A Eurodollar bond issuance is typically arranged using a bank as the underwriter (public offering) or placement agent (private offering). The bank's role is to locate investors outside the United States that are interested in purchasing financial assets in dollars. The interest rate charged on the debt is usually a spread over U.S. Treasury obligations having a similar maturity. After the call protection has expired, the bonds are generally callable at their principal value. The issuance fee associated with a Eurodollar bond offering is approximately two percent of the principal amount sold.

A potential advantage of a Eurodollar offering is that it allows the Company to access investors generally not active in the U.S. markets, and at the same time not subject the Company to any currency exposure.

Another advantage is that, from time to time, very attractively priced funds become available in the private Eurodollar market when an investor with dollars attempts to invest in U.S. dollar assets. Thus, for short periods, a market could be created wherein the issuer can obtain very attractive rates relative to the public markets. These windows in the market open and close very quickly making it necessary that the Company have the opportunity to commit quickly when offered an attractive proposal.

V. Foreign Currency Debt Combined with a Currency Swap. The issuance of debt denominated in a currency other than U.S. dollars, combined with a currency swap, would allow the Company to issue debt in a foreign currency and execute a currency swap to effectively eliminate the currency risk. By issuing in a foreign currency, the Company would attract investors that would not normally be investing in its securities. Issuing securities in a foreign currency becomes attractive when the nominal interest rate charged in the foreign country is significantly lower than the rate in the U.S. or in dollar-denominated securities. To the extent that the cost of executing the currency swap is less than the difference between the nominal interest rate in the foreign country and the dollar-denominated interest rate, issuing debt in a foreign currency and executing a currency swap provides a lower total cost of debt.

The foreign currencies most frequently used in the past by U.S. companies include Euro, Swiss Francs, British Sterling, Japanese Yen, Canadian

Dollars, Australian Dollars and New Zealand Dollars. The underwriters for a foreign currency offering are responsible for locating investors willing to purchase the Company's debt that has principal and interest denominated in the foreign currency. The fees for a foreign currency offering are expected to approximate two percent of the principal amount sold.

In order to effectively eliminate the currency risk, the Company would enter into a currency swap that would be executed simultaneously with the foreign currency offering. In the currency swap, the Company would receive a stream of payments in the foreign currency exactly equal in amount and timing to the Company's obligations for the foreign currency debt (principal and interest). In exchange, the Company would agree to make a stream of payments in U.S. dollars to the third party. The net effect of the transaction is that the Company's foreign currency obligations would be exactly offset by the foreign currency receipts under the exchange and the Company's net payments would be in U.S. dollars. Of course, whether or not the other party to the exchange performs, the Company remains obligated under the terms of the foreign currency debt. The Company would propose to minimize the risk of nonperformance in the exchange through the selection of a third party participant with a longterm credit rating of AA equivalent or better or with a third party which is a high quality sovereign or agency of a sovereign if the tenor of the

exchange agreement is five years or longer and long-term credit rating of A or better if the tenor is less than five years.

The fees associated with arranging a currency swap agreement are a function of interest rates and currency differentials between the U.S. dollar and the respective foreign currency.

Because a foreign offering with a currency swap involves two transactions and multiple parties, the complexity and cost of trying to unwind such a foreign offering prior to its final maturity effectively makes this type of transaction generally non-callable prior to its final maturity.

Issuing debt denominated in a foreign currency combined with a currency swap requires that the Company have a great degree of flexibility in timing the offering in order to pick the currency, nominal interest rates, and exchange rate that will enable it to achieve a lower cost.

Cost Test: The Company will not undertake the proposed transactions in a foreign market unless and until it can assure itself that the total cost of the foreign borrowings proposed in this matter is no more than the total cost of domestic borrowings for a similar term for companies of comparable credit rating at the time of the borrowing.

VI. <u>Subordinated Debt</u>. It is anticipated that any subordinated debt could be issued in one or more series pursuant to the Company's Indenture dated as of May 1, 1995, as supplemented, or pursuant to a new indenture. The Company may issue the subordinated debt (a) directly to investors, as in

the issuance and sale of its 8 3/8% Junior Subordinated Deferrable Interest Debentures, Series A, pursuant to Docket UF 4098, (b) in exchange for its outstanding securities, as in the issuance of its 8.55% Junior Subordinated Deferrable Interest Debentures, Series B, pursuant to Docket UF 4126, or (c) to an SPE in support of the preferred securities of the SPE, as in the issuance and sale of its 8 1/4% Junior Subordinated Deferrable Interest Debentures, Series C, pursuant to Docket UF 4140, and its 7.70% Junior Subordinated Debentures Series D, pursuant to Docket UF 4151.

In a transaction involving preferred securities of an SPE, the Company would organize the SPE and contribute or sell subordinated debt of the Company to the SPE in an amount based upon the common securities of the SPE (generally 3% of the aggregate liquidation preference of the preferred securities issued by the SPE). The SPE would issue preferred securities which are expected to have a liquidation preference of \$25 each, have cumulative dividends payable quarterly and could be listed on the New York Stock Exchange. In addition, the SPE would purchase subordinated debt of the Company in an aggregate principal amount corresponding to the liquidation preference of the preferred securities issued by the SPE. In certain circumstances, the subordinated debt of the Company underlying the preferred securities of the SPE could be distributed to the holders of the preferred securities in connection with the liquidation of the SPE.

In this instance, the Company would guarantee the SPE's payment of: (i) any accumulated and unpaid distributions required to be paid on the preferred securities of the SPE to the extent that the SPE has funds on hand available therefor; (ii) the redemption price with respect to any preferred securities called for redemption to the extent that the SPE has funds on hand available therefor; and (iii) upon a voluntary or involuntary dissolution, winding-up or liquidation of the SPE (unless the Company's subordinated debt is distributed to holders of the SPE's preferred securities), the lesser of (a) the aggregate of the liquidation preference and all accrued and unpaid distributions to the date of payment and (b) the amount of assets of the SPE remaining available for distribution to holders of the preferred securities. The guarantee is expected to be directly enforceable by holders of the preferred securities issued by the SPE and subordinate to all senior debt of the Company. It is also anticipated that the Company and the SPE will enter into an expense reimbursement arrangement under which the Company will agree to pay the expenses of the SPE.

# (f) <u>A description of the method of issuance and sale or procedure by which any obligation as</u> guarantor will be assumed<sup>\*</sup>:

The Company proposes to issue the Debt from time to time in either public offerings or private placements, domestically or overseas, for cash or in exchange for its outstanding securities. The financial markets have become increasingly global and, as such, foreign

<sup>\*</sup> Same general description as in the Company's application in the 2005 Docket.

sources of capital compete directly with domestic sources for investment opportunities. The Company anticipates that issuances will be primarily fixed-rate First Mortgage Bonds, but it is requesting authority for a variety of borrowing options in order to provide the financial flexibility to pursue the most attractive markets at the time of issuance and to produce the most competitive cost for the Company.

Underwriters or placement agents will be selected after negotiations with a group of potential candidates. The firm or firms selected to lead an offering under this authority will be determined by the Company's opinion of their ability to assist the Company in meeting its objective of having the lowest total cost for the Debt to be issued. This opinion is based upon the level of underwriting or placement fees, their knowledge of the Company and its varied operations, the Company's parent company and its affiliates, and their ability to market the Debt to achieve the Company's financing and capital structure objectives.

The Company also requests authority to issue Debt without further Commission approval to the extent its cost to maturity does not exceed the maximum total spreads over treasury yields (See Exhibit M) or is issued with a cost to maturity not exceeding 9.0 percent per annum in order to provide additional flexibility in the event spreads widen or the Company decides to sell Debt, including a block of MTNs, through underwriters.

(g)\* (1) (i) The name and address of any person receiving a fee (other than a fee for technical services) for negotiating, issuing, or selling the securities or for securing an underwriter, sellers, or purchasers of securities except as related to a competitive bid:

Other than for technical services, the only fees payable by the Company will be fees and expenses to the underwriters and agents (including arrangement fees for currency swaps). The Company may also incur an annual fee for credit support which is not expected to exceed one percent on the principal amount of the Debt.

(ii) <u>The fee amount:</u>

Subject to final negotiations, the fee is not expected to exceed 3.0 percent of the aggregate principal amount of the Debt if the Debt is issued overseas. If issued domestically, the fee is not expected to exceed 1.0 percent of the aggregate principal amount of the Debt. If subordinated debt is issued, the fee is not expected to exceed 3.15 percent of the aggregate principal amount of the Debt. The level of the fee is only one factor in determining the overall cost of the Debt to be issued and, as such, is not the sole basis of the financing decision.

#### (iii) <u>The facts showing the reason for and reasonableness of the fee</u>:

The Company believes that the aforementioned compensation levels to the agents or underwriters are not greater than the usual and customary fees prevailing currently in the market. The Company finds these fees not unreasonable given the services provided by the agents or underwriters. The agents and the underwriters will be familiar with the Company and its long-term financing needs. They will be available for consultation on these matters and will assist the Company in

<sup>\*</sup> Same information as in the Company's application in the 2005 Docket.

evaluating market conditions and in formulating the exact terms of the transactions. See subsection (f) <u>supra</u>.

- (2) <u>All facts showing that the applicant is or is not "controlled" by or is or is not under the common "control" of the person listed in (h)(1)(i):</u> The Company will have no officer or director in common with any underwriter or agent. All of the Company's issued and outstanding common stock is indirectly owned by MidAmerican Energy Holdings Company.
- (h) <u>The purposes of the issuance</u><sup>\*</sup>:

The purposes for which the Debt is proposed to be issued in this matter are (1) the acquisition of property, (2) the construction, completion, extension or improvement of utility facilities, (3) the improvement of service, (4) the discharge or lawful refunding of obligations which were incurred for utility purposes or (5) the reimbursement of the Company's treasury for funds used for the foregoing purposes.

The Company keeps its accounts in a manner which enables the Commission to ascertain the amount of money expended and the purposes for which the expenditures were made. If the funds to be reimbursed were used for the discharge or refunding of obligations, those obligations or their precedents were originally incurred in furtherance of the utility purposes listed above.

To the extent that the funds to be reimbursed were used for the discharge or refunding of obligations, those obligations or their precedents were originally incurred in furtherance of utility purposes (1), (2) and (3) <u>supra</u>.

<sup>\*</sup> Same statement as in the Company's application in the 2005 Docket.

The results of the offerings are estimated to be:

# ESTIMATED RESULTS OF THE OFFERING<sup>(1)</sup>

	Total	Percent of Total
Gross Proceeds	\$ 1,500,000,000	100.000%
Less: Agents/Underwriters Compensation <sup>(1)</sup> Proceeds Payable to Company	<u>13,125,000</u> \$ 1,486,875,000	<u>0.875%</u> 99.125%
Less: Other Issuance Expenses	1,875,000	<u>0.125%</u>
Net Proceeds	<u>\$ 1,485,000,000</u>	<u>99.000%</u>

(1) Assumes the issuance of first mortgage bonds.

Other Issuance Expenses

Regulatory agency fees	\$	2,000
SEC fees		106,950
Company counsel fees		475,000
Accounting fees		275,000
Printing and engraving fees		175,000
Rating agency fees		450,000
Trustee/Indenture fees		200,000
Miscellaneous expenses		<u>191,050</u>
TOTAL	<u>\$ 1</u>	<u>,875,000</u>

# (i) <u>Statement that applications for authority to finance are required to be filed with state governments.</u>

In addition to this Application, the Company is filing applications with the Idaho Public Utility Commission, the Utah Public Service Commission and the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission (Washington applications will be made in connection

**APPLICATION** 

with specific issuances pursuant to Washington law). The California Public Utilities Commission and the Wyoming Public Service Commission have exempted the Company from their respective securities statutes.

(j) A statement of the facts relied upon to show that the issuance is appropriate<sup>\*</sup>:

As a public utility, the Company is expected to acquire, construct, improve, and maintain sufficient utility facilities to serve its customers adequately and reliably at reasonable cost. Issuances of the Debt are part of a program to finance the Company's facilities taking into consideration prudent capital ratios, earnings coverage tests and market uncertainties as to the relative merits of the various types of securities the Company could sell.

Accordingly, the proposed issuances (1) are for lawful objects within the corporate purposes of the Company, (2) are compatible with the public interest, (3) are necessary or appropriate for or consistent with the proper performance by the Company of its service as a public utility, (4) will not impair its ability to perform that service, and (5) are reasonably necessary or appropriate for these purposes.

- (k) <u>A statement of the bond indenture or other limitations on interest and dividend coverage,</u> and the effects of these limitations on this issuance:
  See Exhibit J.
- <u>A summary of rate changes which occurred during or after or which will become effective after the period described by the income statement included as Exhibit E</u>: In December 2006, the Utah Public Service Commission approved a stipulation settling the Company's general rate case originally filed in March 2006. The stipulation calls for an annual increase of \$115.0 million, or 9.95%, with \$85.0 million of the

<sup>\*</sup> Same statement as in the Company's application in the 2005 Docket.

increase effective December 11, 2006 and the remaining \$30.0 million effective June 1, 2007.

In September 2006, the Commission approved a stipulation settling the Company's general rate case originally filed in February 2006. Under the stipulation, effective January 1, 2007 the Company received an annual increase for non-power cost items of \$33.0 million and a \$10.0 million increase for power costs through its annual transition adjustment mechanism. After 2007, the Company's power costs will be updated annually using the existing transition adjustment mechanism. In July 2006, a final order was issued by the Commission with respect to the Company's general rate case request originally filed in November 2004. The final order modified a tax adjustment in the general rate case, resulting in an additional annual increase in the Company's revenue of \$6.1 million effective July 2006. In April 2006, long-term special contracts for the Company's Klamath basin irrigation customers expired. Under the contracts, customers received power at rates less than the Company's average retail rates charged to other customers on general irrigation tariffs. Following expiration of these contracts, the Commission issued an order authorizing the transition of Klamath basin irrigators to generally applicable cost-based rates. In December 2006, the Commission approved the Company's request to begin amortization of the net amount of \$2.31 million deferred in the Company's motion for reconsideration of the tax adjustment ordered in the Company's 2004 general rate case, and rate credits associated with the MidAmerican Energy Holdings Company transaction. The \$2.31 million increase was effective January 1, 2007.

In March 2006, the Wyoming Public Service Commission approved an agreement that settled the general rate case filed by the Company in October 2005 and a separate request

filed by the Company in December 2005 to recover increased costs of net wholesale purchased power used to serve Wyoming customers. The agreement provided for an annual rate increase of \$15.0 million effective March 1, 2006, an additional annual rate increase of \$10.0 million effective July 1, 2006, a power cost adjustment mechanism and an agreement by the parties to support a forecast test year in the next general rate case application.

In December 2006, the Idaho Public Utility Commission approved three applications filed by the Company seeking to adjust the rates of certain Idaho customers for a total increase of \$8.25 million. The applications were based on settlement agreements reached after negotiations between the Company and the respective customers and took the place of a general rate case request originally planned to be filed in 2006. The first application was approved effective as of September 1, 2006 and the remaining two applications were approved effective as of January 1, 2007.

In December 2006, the California Public Utilities Commission approved a stipulation settling the Company's general rate case originally filed in November 2005. The stipulation called for a \$7.3 million annual increase in rates and a 10.6% return on equity, a dollar-for-dollar energy cost adjustment clause that allows for annual changes in the level of net power costs, a post-test year adjustment mechanism that provides for inflation-based increases to rates in 2008 and 2009, the ability to seek recovery of the California-allocable portion of major plant additions exceeding \$50.0 million, and scheduled rate increases under the terms of a transition agreement with Klamath irrigators.

# (m)

Exhibits. The following exhibits are made a part of this application:

	Incorporat reference t		
<u>Exhibit</u>	Docket	<u>Exhibit</u>	Description
A-1	UF 4193	А	Third Restated Articles of Incorporation effective November 20, 1996, as amended effective November 29, 1999
A-2			Bylaws, as amended effective May 23, 2005
B**	UF 4215	В	Resolutions of the Board of Directors authorizing the proposed issuances
С			A statement (1) explaining the measure of control or ownership exercised over the applicant by a utility, bank, trust company, banking association, underwriter, or electrical equipment supplier, and (2) explaining that the applicant is a member of any holding company system
D			Balance Sheet, actual and pro forma, dated September 30, 2006
Ε			Income Statement, actual and pro forma, for the 12 months ended September 30, 2006
F	UF 4215	F-2	SEC Registration Statement on Form S-3, as filed with the SEC on September 6, 2005
G			Public invitation for proposal to purchase or underwrite the proposed issuance ( <u>Not applicable</u> )
Н			Copies of each proposal received for a negotiated placement of the offering, a summary tabulation, a list of prospective underwriters from whom no proposal was received, and a justification of the accepted underwriting proposal ( <u>Not</u> <u>applicable</u> )
Ι			Source and Uses of Treasury Funds, actual and pro forma, dated September 30, 2006
J			A statement of the bond indenture or other limitations on interest and dividend coverage, and the effects of those limitations on this issuance
K**			Prospectus
L**			Underwriting Agreement or Agency Agreement
М			Maximum Total Spread over the Benchmark Treasury Yield

\*\*Exhibit or supplement to the Exhibit is to be filed as soon as available.

#### PRAYER

PacifiCorp respectfully requests that the Commission enter its order in this matter, effective upon issuance, authorizing PacifiCorp to (1) issue and sell or exchange, in one or more public offerings or private placements, fixed or floating-rate Debt in the aggregate principal amount of not more than \$1,500,000,000 or, if the Debt is issued at an original issue discount, such greater amount as shall result in an aggregate offering price of not more than \$1,500,000,000 (or its equivalent amount in, or based upon, foreign currencies determined at the time of issue), (2) enter into letter of credit arrangements with one or more banks or such other agreements or arrangements as may be necessary or appropriate, from time to time, to provide additional credit support for the payment of the principal of, the interest on, and the premium (if any) on the Debt, (3) enter into one or more currency swaps, provided that, with respect to the Debt contemplated in clauses (1), (2) and (3), such Debt is issued with a cost to maturity not exceeding the spreads over treasury yields as set forth in Exhibit M or is issued with a cost to maturity not exceeding 9.0 percent per annum, and (4) contribute or sell additional Debt to one or more SPEs in an amount based upon the common securities of the SPE and Commission approval of the proposed guarantee and expense payment agreements relating to the preferred securities of the SPE, in each case substantially as described herein. The Company requests that such authority remain in effect so long as the Company's senior secured debt has investment grade ratings from at least two nationally recognized ratings agencies.

Dated at Portland, Oregon on February 5, 2007.

PACIFICORP

Bv:

Bruce N. Williams Vice President and Treasurer

# VERIFICATION

I, Bruce N. Williams, declare, under penalty of perjury, that I am the duly appointed Vice President and Treasurer of PacifiCorp and am authorized to make this verification. The application and the attached exhibits were prepared at my direction and were read by me. I know the contents of the application and the attached exhibits, and they are true, correct, and complete of my own knowledge except those matters stated on information or belief which I believe to be true.

WITNESS my hand and the seal of PacifiCorp on this 5<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2007.

Bruce N. Williams

(Seal)

# **DRAFT ORDER**

ORDER NO.

ENTERED \_\_\_\_\_

#### **BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION**

#### **OF OREGON**

)

)

)

)

UF \_\_\_\_\_

In the Matter of the Application of PACIFICORP for authority to (1) issue and sell or exchange not more than \$1,500,000,000 of debt, (2) enter into credit support arrangements, (3) enter into currency swaps, and (4) contribute or sell additional debt to special-purpose entities.

ORDER

DISPOSITION: APPLICATION APPROVED WITH REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

On February 6, 2007, the Commission received an application from PacifiCorp

(Company) filed pursuant to ORS 757.415, 757.580, and OAR 860-027-0030, requesting

authority to engage in certain financial transactions.

Based on a review of the application and the Commission's records, the Commission finds that the application satisfies applicable statutes and administrative rules. At its Public Meeting on \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2007, the Commission adopted its Staff's recommendation to approve the Company's application subject to reporting requirements. Staff's recommendation is attached as Appendix A and is incorporated by reference.

#### Jurisdiction

#### **OPINION**

ORS 757.005 defines a "public utility" as anyone providing heat, light, water, or power service to the public in Oregon. The Company is a public utility subject to the Commission's jurisdiction.

DRAFT ORDER

#### **Applicable Law**

ORS 757.415(1) provides that:

A public utility may issue [stocks and bonds, notes, and other evidences of indebtedness] for the following purposes and no others . . . :

- (a) The acquisition of property, or the construction, completion, extension or improvement of its facilities.
- (b) The improvement or maintenance of its service.
- (c) The discharge or lawful refunding of its obligations.
- (d) The reimbursement of money actually expended from income or from any other money in the treasury of the public utility not secured by or obtained from the issue of stocks or bonds, notes or other evidences of indebtedness, or securities of such public utility, for any of the purposes listed in paragraphs (a) to (c) of this subsection . . .
- (e) \*\*\*\*\*

When an application involves refunding of obligations, the applicant must show that the original borrowings were made for a permissible purpose. *Avion Water Company, Inc.*, UF 3903, Order No. 83-244 at 3; *Pacific Power & Light Co.*, UF 3749, Order No. 81-745 at 5.

ORS 757.415(2) provides that:

Before issuing such securities a public utility . . . shall secure from the commission . . . an order . . . stating:

(a) The amount of the issue and the purposes to which the issue or the proceeds thereof are to be applied; and

- (b) In the opinion of the commission, the [proceeds] . . . [are] reasonably required for the purposes specified in the order and compatible with the public interest, which is necessary or appropriate for or consistent with the proper performance by the applicant of service as a public utility, and will not impair its ability to perform that service; and
- (c) Except as otherwise permitted in the order in the case of bonds, notes, or other evidences of indebtedness, such purposes are not, in whole or in part, reasonably chargeable to operating expenses or to income."

The Commission believes that the proposed transactions are reasonably required for the purposes stated, are compatible with the public interest, and are consistent with the proper performance of the Company's public utility service. The proposed transactions will not impair the Company's ability to perform that service. The purposes of the proposed transactions are not, in whole or part, reasonably chargeable to operating expenses or to income.

For ratemaking purposes, the Commission reserves judgment on the reasonableness of the Company's capital costs and capital structure. In its next rate proceeding, the Company will be required to show that its capital costs and structure are just and reasonable. *See* ORS 757.210.

#### CONCLUSIONS

- 1. The Company is a public utility subject to the Commission's jurisdiction.
- 2. The Company's application meets the requirements of ORS 757.430.
- 3. The application should be granted.

#### ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that the application of PacifiCorp for authority to issue and sell not more than \$1,500,000,000 of debt securities, enter into credit support agreements, enter into currency

swaps, and contribute or sell additional debt to special-purpose entities is granted, subject to the

conditions stated in Appendix A.

Made, entered, and effective \_\_\_\_\_, 2007.

BY THE COMMISSION:

[Name] [Title]

A party may request rehearing or reconsideration of this order pursuant to ORS 756.561. A party may appeal this order pursuant to ORS 756.580.

# **EXHIBIT A-2**

BYLAWS of PACIFICORP As Amended Effective May 23, 2005

## BYLAWS of PACIFICORP As Amended Effective May 23, 2005

#### ARTICLE I

#### OFFICES

The principal office of the Company in the State of Oregon shall be in the City of Portland, County of Multnomah. The Company may have such other offices, either within or without the State of Oregon, as the Board of Directors may designate or as the business of the Company may, from time to time, require.

#### ARTICLE II

## **SHAREHOLDERS**

2.1 <u>Annual Meeting</u>. The annual meeting of the shareholders shall be held on the second Wednesday in the month of May in each year, unless a different date is fixed by the Board of Directors, at such time and place as are fixed by the Board of Directors and stated in the notice of the meeting. The failure to hold an annual meeting at the time stated herein shall not affect the validity of any corporate action.

2.2 <u>Special Meetings</u>. Special meetings of the shareholders, for any purpose or purposes, unless otherwise prescribed by statute, may be called by the Chairman of the Board, the President or the Board of Directors and shall be called by the Chairman of the Board or the President upon the written demand, describing the purpose or purposes for which the meeting is to be held, signed, dated and delivered to the Company's Secretary, of the holders of not less than one-tenth of all the outstanding votes of the Company entitled to be cast on any issue proposed to be considered at the meeting.

2.3 <u>Place of Meetings</u>. Meetings of the shareholders shall be held at such place, within or without the State of Oregon, as may be designated by the Board of Directors.

2.4 <u>Notice of Meetings</u>. Written or printed notice stating the date, time and place of the meeting and, in the case of a special meeting or where otherwise required by law, the purpose or purposes for which the meeting is called shall be mailed by the Secretary to each shareholder entitled to vote at the meeting, and if required by law, to such additional shareholders as are entitled to receive notice, at the shareholder's address shown in the Company's stock transfer books, with postage thereon prepaid, not less than 10 nor more than 60 days before the date of the meeting.

2.5 <u>Fixing of Record Date</u>. For the purpose of determining shareholders entitled to notice of a shareholders' meeting, to demand a special meeting, to vote or to take any other action, or shareholders entitled to receive payment of any dividend, or in order to make a determination of shareholders for any other proper purpose, the Board of Directors of the Company may fix a future date as the record date for any such determination of shareholders, such date in any case to be not more than 70 days nor, in the case

of a meeting, less than 10 days before the meeting or action requiring a determination of shareholders. The record date for any meeting, vote or other action of the shareholders shall be the same for all voting groups.

2.6 <u>Shareholders' List for Meeting</u>. After a record date for a meeting has been fixed, the Company shall prepare an alphabetical list of the names of all its shareholders entitled to notice of the shareholders' meeting. The list shall be arranged by voting group and within each voting group by class or series of shares and show the address of and number of shares held by each shareholder. The shareholders' list shall be available for inspection by any shareholder, upon proper demand as may be required by law, beginning two business days after notice of the meeting is given for which the list was prepared and continuing through the meeting, at the Company's principal office or at a place identified in the meeting notice in the city where the meeting will be held. The Company shall make the shareholders' list available at the meeting and any shareholder or the shareholder's agent or attorney shall be entitled to inspect the list at any time during the meeting or any adjournment. Refusal or failure to prepare or make available the shareholders' list does not affect the validity of action taken at the meeting.

## 2.7 Quorum; Adjournment.

(a) Shares entitled to vote as a separate voting group may take action on a matter at a meeting only if a quorum of those shares exists with respect to that matter. A majority of the votes entitled to be cast on the matter by the voting group constitutes a quorum of that voting group for action in that matter.

(b) A majority of votes represented at the meeting, whether or not a quorum, may adjourn the meeting from time to time to a different time and place without further notice to any shareholder of any adjournment, except as may be required by law. At such adjourned meeting at which a quorum is present, any business may be transacted that might have been transacted at the meeting originally held.

(c) Once a share is represented for any purpose at a meeting, it shall be deemed present for quorum purposes for the remainder of the meeting and for any adjournment of that meeting unless a new record date is set for the adjourned meeting. A new record date shall be set if the meeting is adjourned to a date more than 120 days after the date fixed for the original meeting.

# 2.8 Voting Requirements; Action Without Meeting.

(a) If a quorum exists, action on a matter, other than the election of directors, is approved if the votes cast by the shares entitled to vote favoring the action exceed the votes cast opposing the action, unless a greater number of affirmative votes is required by law or the Company's Restated Articles of Incorporation. If any share of capital stock of the Company is entitled to more or less than one vote on any matter, every reference in these Bylaws to a majority or other proportion of shares shall refer to such a majority or other proportion of votes entitled to be cast.

(b) Action required or permitted by law to be taken at a shareholders' meeting may be taken without a meeting if the action is taken by all the shareholders entitled to vote on the action. The action must be evidenced by one or more written consents describing the action taken, signed by all the

the Board of Directors or (b) by any shareholder of the Company who is a beneficial or record holder at the time of giving of notice provided for in this Section 2.11, who shall be entitled to vote for the election of directors at the meeting and who complies with the notice procedures set forth in this Section 2.11. Such nominations, other than those made by or at the direction of the Board of Directors, shall be made pursuant to timely notice in writing to the Secretary. To be timely, a shareholder's notice shall be delivered to or mailed and received at the principal executive offices of the Company not less than 60 days nor more than 90 days prior to the meeting; provided, however, that in the event that less than 70 days' notice or prior public disclosure of the date of the meeting is given or made, notice by the shareholder to be timely must be received no later than the close of business on the 10<sup>th</sup> day following the day on which such notice of the date of the meeting was mailed or such public disclosure was made. Such shareholder's notice shall set forth (a) as to each person whom the shareholder proposes to nominate for election or reelection as a director all information relating to such person that is required to be disclosed in solicitations of proxies for election of directors, or is otherwise required, in each case pursuant to Regulation 14A under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (including such person's written consent to being named in the proxy statement as a nominee and to serving as a director if elected); and (b) as to the shareholder giving the notice (i) the name and address of such shareholder and (ii) the class and number of shares of the Company which are beneficially owned by such shareholder. If the shareholder is not a shareholder of record at the time of giving the notice, the notice shall be accompanied by appropriate documentation of the shareholder's claim of beneficial ownership. At the request of the Board of Directors, any person nominated by the Board of Directors for election as a director shall furnish to the Secretary that information required to be set forth in a shareholder's notice of nomination which pertains to the nominee. No person shall be eligible to serve as a director of the Company unless nominated in accordance with the procedures set forth in this Section 2.11. The officer presiding at the meeting shall, if in the officer's opinion the facts warrant, determine and declare to the meeting that a nomination was not made in accordance with the procedures prescribed by the Bylaws, and if such officer should so determine, such officer shall so declare to the meeting and the defective nomination shall be disregarded. Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this Section 2.11, a shareholder shall also comply with all applicable requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and the rules and regulations thereunder with respect to the matters set forth in this Section 2.11.

2.12 <u>Conduct of Meeting</u>. The officer presiding at any meeting of the shareholders shall have authority to determine the agenda and order of business at the meeting and to adopt such rules and regulations as may be necessary or desirable to promote the fair and efficient conduct of the business of the meeting.

#### **ARTICLE III**

#### **BOARD OF DIRECTORS**

3.1 <u>Duties of Board of Directors; Election</u>. All corporate powers shall be exercised by or under the authority of, and the business and affairs of the Company shall be managed under the direction of, its Board of Directors, which shall be divided into three classes, as nearly equal in number as possible, with one class being elected each year. Members of a class shall be elected by the shareholders, by a plurality of the votes cast at the meeting. 3.2 <u>Number, Election and Qualification</u>. The exact number of directors may, within the limits of not less than nine (9) nor more than twenty-one (21) set forth in Article VI of the Company's Restated Articles of Incorporation, be fixed and increased or decreased from time to time by resolution of the Board of Directors. Directors shall hold office for a term of three years, and until their successors are elected and qualified or the number of directors is decreased; provided, however, that the term of office of any director shall not extend beyond the regular quarterly meeting of the Board of Directors following the date the director reaches age 70; and, provided further, that the term of any director who is also an employee of the Company shall expire at the date of the employee's retirement as an employee. No reduction in the number of directors shall shorten the term of any incumbent director.

3.3 <u>Regular Meetings</u>. The Board of Directors may provide the time and place, either within or without the State of Oregon, for the holding of regular meetings of the Board of Directors without other notice.

3.4 <u>Special Meetings</u>. Special meetings of the Board of Directors may be called by or at the request of the Chairman of the Board, the President or any two directors. The person or persons authorized to call special meetings of the Board of Directors may fix any place, either within or without the State of Oregon, as the place for holding any special meeting of the Board of Directors called by them.

3.5 <u>Notice</u>. Notice of the date, time and place of any special meeting of the Board of Directors shall be given at least 48 hours prior to the meeting by notice communicated in person, by telephone, telegraph, teletype or other form of wire or wireless communication, or by mail or private carrier. If mailed, notice shall be deemed effective when deposited in the United States mail addressed to the director at the director's business address, with postage thereon prepaid. Notice by all other means shall be deemed effective when received by or on behalf of the director. Except as otherwise provided by law or in the Company's Restated Articles of Incorporation, neither the business to be transacted at, nor the purpose of, any regular or special meeting of the Board of Directors need be specified in the notice or waiver of notice of such meeting.

3.6 <u>Quorum</u>. One third of the total number of directors fixed in accordance with Section 3.2 of these Bylaws shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of business at any meeting of the Board of Directors. If less than a quorum is present at a meeting, a majority of the directors present may adjourn the meeting from time to time without further notice.

3.7 <u>Manner of Acting</u>. The act of the majority of the directors present at a meeting at which a quorum is present shall be the act of the Board of Directors, unless a different number is provided by law, the Restated Articles of Incorporation or these Bylaws.

3.8 <u>Vacancies</u>. Any vacancy, including a vacancy resulting from an increase in the number of directors, occurring on the Board of Directors may be filled by the shareholders, the Board of Directors or the affirmative vote of a majority of the remaining directors if less than a quorum of the Board of Directors or by a sole remaining director. Any directorship not filled by the directors shall be filled by election at an annual meeting or at a special meeting of shareholders called for that purpose; if the vacant office was held

by a director elected by a voting group of shareholders, then only the holders of shares of that voting group are entitled to vote to fill the vacancy. A director elected to fill a vacancy shall be elected to serve until the next meeting of shareholders at which directors are elected and shall continue to serve until a successor shall be elected and qualified or there is a decrease in the number of directors. A vacancy that will occur at a specific later date, by reason of a resignation or otherwise, may be filled before the vacancy occurs, but the new director may not take office until the vacancy occurs.

3.9 <u>Compensation</u>. By resolution of the Board of Directors, the directors may be paid a reasonable compensation for their services as directors, and their expenses, if any, of attendance at each meeting of the Board of Directors; provided, that no director who is also a full-time officer or employee of the Company shall receive additional compensation as a director. No such payment shall preclude any director from serving the Company in any other capacity and receiving compensation therefor.

3.10 <u>Presumption of Assent</u>. A director of the Company who is present at a meeting of the Board of Directors or a committee of the Board of Directors shall be deemed to have assented to the action taken unless (a) the director's dissent or abstention from the action is entered in the minutes of the meeting, (b) the director delivers a written notice of dissent or abstention to the action to the presiding officer of the meeting before the adjournment thereof or to the Company immediately after the adjournment of the meeting or (c) the director objects at the beginning of the meeting or promptly upon the director's arrival to the holding of the meeting or transacting business at the meeting. The right to dissent or abstain shall not apply to a director who voted in favor of the action.

3.11 <u>Executive Committee</u>. The Board of Directors, as soon as may be after its election in each year, shall by resolution adopted by a majority of all the Directors in office when the action is taken, designate from among its members an Executive Committee to consist of the officer designated as Chief Executive Officer and two or more other directors. Such Committee shall have and may exercise all of the powers of the Board during the intervals between its meetings which may be lawfully delegated, subject to such limitations as may be provided by resolution of the Board. The Board shall have the power at any time to change the membership of such Committee and to fill vacancies in it. The Executive Committee may make rules for the conduct of its business and may appoint such committees and assistants as it may deem necessary. A majority of the members of such Committee shall be a quorum. The Executive Committee shall elect one of its members as chairman.

3.12 <u>Other Committees</u>. The Board of Directors, by resolution adopted by a majority of all the Directors in office when the action is taken, from time to time may establish, fix the membership, define the duties and appoint the members of each of such other committees of the Board of Directors as it shall determine. One-third of the members of each such other committee, but in no case fewer than two directors, shall be a quorum of the committee.

## ARTICLE III – A

## SPECIAL NUCLEAR COMMITTEE

3A.1 <u>Establishment of Committee; Membership</u>. The Board of Directors shall establish a Special Nuclear Committee. The members of the Special Nuclear Committee shall be elected by the Board of Directors from their number. The membership of the Special Nuclear Committee shall consist of three directors, or such larger number as the Board of Directors, from time to time, shall determine. No director may serve on the Special Nuclear Committee unless such director is a citizen of the United States of America. A majority of the members of the Special Nuclear Committee shall at all times be made up of directors ("Independent Directors") who are not current or former employees of the Company or of any other affiliated entity (a) that owns, directly or indirectly through one or more subsidiaries, a majority of the outstanding capital stock of the Company, (b) a majority of the outstanding equity securities of which is owned, directly or indirectly through one or more subsidiaries, by the company, or (c) a majority of the outstanding equity securities of which is owned, directly or indirectly through one or more subsidiaries, by any entity referred to in clause (a) of this paragraph 3A.1.

3A.2 <u>Term; Removal</u>. Each member of the Special Nuclear Committee shall serve for a term commencing on the date of election to the Special Nuclear Committee and ending when such member's term as a director expires. During any director's term as a member of the Special Nuclear Committee, such member shall not be removed except for willful and continued failure by such member to substantially perform his or her duties to the Company in accordance with these bylaws, or such member's conviction of fraud, embezzlement, theft or other criminal conduct involving a felony.

3A.3 <u>Regular Meetings</u>. Regular meetings of the Special Nuclear Committee may be held at such places and at such times as the members of the Special Nuclear Committee may by vote from time to time determine, and if so determined, no notice thereof need be given.

3A.4 <u>Special Meetings</u>. Special meetings of the Special Nuclear Committee may be held at any time and at any place when called by two or more members of the Special Nuclear Committee, reasonable notice thereof being given to each member of the Special Nuclear Committee, or at any time without call or formal notice, provided all the members of the Special Nuclear Committee are present or waive notice thereof by a writing which is filed with the records of the meeting. In any case it shall be deemed sufficient notice to a member of the Special Nuclear Committee to send notice by mail or telegram at least forty-eight hours before the meeting addressed to such member at his or her usual or last known business or residence address.

3A.5 <u>Quorum</u>. A majority of the members of the Special Nuclear Committee shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of business, but a lesser number may adjourn any meeting from time to time, and the meeting may be held as adjourned without further notice. Except as otherwise provided, when a quorum is present at any meeting, a majority of the members in attendance there at shall decide any question brought before such meeting.

3A.6 Vacancies. If the office of any member of the Special Nuclear Committee, one or more,

elected by the Board of Directors pursuant to 3A.1 of this Article III-A, becomes vacant by reason of death, resignation, removal, disqualification or otherwise, the Board of Directors shall choose a successor or successors from among the members of the Board of Directors who are citizens of the United States of America, who shall hold office for the unexpired term. Such successors shall be chosen in such a manner to ensure that, after giving effect to their selection, a majority of the members of the Special Nuclear Committee are Independent Directors, as such term is defined in 3A.1 of this Article III-A.

3A.7 <u>Nuclear Authority Delegated to Special Nuclear Committee</u>. Except as otherwise provided in 3A.8 of this Article III-A, the Special Nuclear Committee shall have sole discretion and decision-making authority on behalf of the Company as to all matters involving any interests that the Company may hold, now or in the future, in any nuclear power facility, whether such ownership interest is direct or indirect. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Special Nuclear Committee shall, except as otherwise provided in 3A.8 of this Article III-A, have sole decision-making authority with respect to all matters relating to the operation, maintenance, contribution of capital, decommissioning, and fuel cycle matters with respect to all such nuclear power facilities. The Special Nuclear Committee shall be for informational purposes only, and any powers that the Board of Directors generally might otherwise have with respect to any such matters are, except as otherwise provided in this Article III-A, permanently and irrevocably delegated to the Special Nuclear Committee.

3A.8 <u>Certain Decisions Reserved to Board of Directors</u>. Notwithstanding 3A.7 of this Article III-A, after consultation with the Special Nuclear Committee, the Board of Directors shall have, with respect to any nuclear power facility in which the Company has a direct or indirect interest, the following rights:

(a) The right to determine to sell, lease or otherwise dispose of the Company's interest in any such facility;

(b) The right to authorize and determine the budget related to the facility; and

(c) The right to take any action with respect to any such nuclear facility that is ordered by the Special Nuclear Committee or any other governmental agency or court of competent jurisdiction.

3A.9 <u>Access to Restricted Information</u>. To the extent that the Company, by virtue of its ownership of any direct or indirect interest in any nuclear power facility, obtains any so-called "Restricted Data" as to which access is restricted pursuant to the provisions of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, or any rules, regulations or orders of the Nuclear Regulatory Commission, access to any such information shall be limited solely to the members of the Special Nuclear Committee, and the members of the Special Nuclear Committee shall not, without the permission of the Nuclear Regulatory Commission, reveal any such information to any foreign citizen or other person with whom it shall be unlawful to share any such information.

3A.10 <u>Report of Foreign Influence</u>; <u>Whistle Blower Protections</u>. In the event that any member of the Special Nuclear Committee believes that any action by a foreign citizen is designed to influence such member's behavior with respect to any nuclear power facility to the detriment of the national interest of the

United States of America, such member is authorized and directed to report such behavior to the Nuclear Regulatory Commission. The Company hereby extends to each member of the Special Nuclear Committee the full protection afforded by the so-called "whistle blower" regulations of the Nuclear Regulatory Commission as codified at 10 C.F.R. §50.7, and agrees that the phrase "protected activity" used therein shall include, with respect to each member of the Special Nuclear Committee, any action or decision made by any such member pursuant to this Article III-A of these bylaws, including any votes cast by any such member.

3A.11 <u>Amendments to Bylaw Provisions Relating to Special Nuclear Committee</u>. Notwithstanding Article IX of these bylaws, the provisions of this Article III-A shall not, without the prior consent of the Nuclear Regulatory Commission, be amended or repealed unless and until (a) the provisions of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, or the applicable regulations thereunder, are amended such as to remove the current provisions thereof restricting foreign ownership of nuclear power facilities, or (b) the Company shall, with the consent of the Nuclear Regulatory Commission, have disposed of all of its interests in any nuclear power facilities. In the event that either such condition shall have been met, the Company shall, prior to amending or repealing the provisions of this Article III-A, notify the Nuclear Regulatory Commission of its intent to effect such amendment or repeal.

## ARTICLE IV

## OFFICERS

4.1 <u>Number</u>. The officers of the Company shall be a Chairman of the Board (who shall be a Director of the Company), a President, one or more Vice Presidents (who may be distinguished from one another by such designations as the Board of Directors may specify), a Secretary, a Treasurer, and if the Board of Directors shall deem such an officer desirable, a Controller. Each of the aforesaid officers shall be appointed by the Board of Directors. The Board of Directors shall designate one of the officers of the Company (who shall also be a Director of the Company) as Chief Executive Officer. Other officers and assistant officers may be appointed as determined by the Board of Directors. Any two or more offices may be held by the same person.

4.2 <u>Appointment and Term of Office</u>. With the exception of the initial appointment of any new officer or assistant officer, or the initial election of an officer to another or different office, which may be at any meeting of the Board of Directors, the officers of the Company shall be appointed annually at the first meeting of the Board of Directors held after each annual meeting of the shareholders. If the appointment of officers shall not be held at such meeting, such appointment shall be held as soon thereafter as conveniently may be. Each officer shall hold office until a successor shall have been duly appointed and shall have qualified or until such officer's death, resignation, or removal from office in the manner hereinafter provided.

4.3 <u>Removal</u>. Any officer or agent appointed by the Board of Directors may be removed by the Board of Directors with or without cause, but such removal shall be without prejudice to the contract rights, if any, of the person so removed. The appointment of an officer does not itself create contract rights.

4.4 <u>Vacancies</u>. A vacancy in any office because of death, resignation, removal, disqualification or otherwise, may be filled by the Board of Directors for the unexpired portion of the term.

4.5 <u>Chairman of the Board</u>. The Chairman of the Board of Directors shall preside at all meetings of the Board of Directors and shall perform other duties assigned by the Board of Directors.

4.6 <u>Chief Executive Officer</u>. The Chief Executive Officer shall be the chief executive officer of the Company and, subject to the control of the Board of Directors, shall in general supervise and control all of the business and affairs of the Company.

4.7 <u>President</u>. The President shall perform all duties incident to the office of President and such other duties as from time to time may be assigned by the Chief Executive Officer or the Board of Directors.

4.8 <u>Vice Presidents</u>. Each of the Vice Presidents shall perform such duties as from time to time may be assigned by the Chief Executive Officer or the Board of Directors.

4.9 <u>Treasurer</u>. The Treasurer shall perform the duties usually pertaining to such office and such other duties as from time to time may be assigned by the Chief Executive Officer or the Board of Directors. The Treasurer shall give a bond for faithful discharge of the Treasurer's duties in such sum and with such surety or sureties as the Board of Directors shall determine.

4.10 <u>Secretary</u>. The Secretary shall have the responsibility for preparing minutes of all meetings of the directors and shareholders and for authenticating records of the Company. The Secretary shall in addition perform other duties assigned by the Chief Executive Officer or the Board of Directors.

4.11 <u>Other Officers</u>. Other officers and assistant officers shall perform such duties as from time to time may be assigned to each of them by the Chief Executive Officer or the Board of Directors.

4.12 <u>Salaries</u>. The salaries of the officers shall be fixed from time to time by the Board of Directors, and no officer shall be prevented from receiving such salary because the officer is also a director of the Company.

## ARTICLE V

## **INDEMNIFICATION**

The Company shall indemnify to the fullest extent not prohibited by law any person who is made, or threatened to be made, a party to an action, suit or proceeding, whether civil, criminal, administrative, investigative, or otherwise (including an action, suit or proceeding by or in the right of the Company) by reason of the fact that the person is or was a director, officer, employee or agent of the Company or a fiduciary within the meaning of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 with respect to any employee benefit plan of the Company, or serves or served at the request of the Company as a director, officer, employee or agent, or as a fiduciary of an employee benefit plan, of another corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise. The Company shall pay for or reimburse the reasonable expenses incurred by any such person in any such proceeding in advance of the final disposition of the proceeding to the fullest extent not prohibited by law. This Article shall not be deemed exclusive of any other provisions for indemnification or advancement of expenses of directors, officers, employees, agents and fiduciaries that may be included in any statute, bylaw, agreement, general or specific action of the Board of Directors, vote of shareholders or otherwise.

## ARTICLE VI

## **ISSUANCE OF SHARES**

### 6.1 <u>Certificates for Shares</u>.

(a) Certificates representing shares of the Company shall be in form determined by the Board of Directors. Such certificates shall be signed by the Chairman of the Board, the President or a Vice President, and by the Secretary or an Assistant Secretary or the Treasurer or an Assistant Treasurer and may be sealed with the seal of the Company or a facsimile thereof. All certificates for shares shall be consecutively numbered or otherwise identified. The signatures of officers upon a certificate may be facsimiles.

(b) Every certificate for shares of stock that are subject to any restriction on transfer pursuant to the Restated Articles of Incorporation, the Bylaws, applicable securities laws, agreements among or between shareholders or any agreement to which the Company is a party shall have conspicuously noted on the face or back of the certificate either the full text of the restriction or a statement of the existence of such restriction and that the Company retains a copy of the restriction. Every certificate issued when the Company is authorized to issue more than one class or series of stock shall set forth on its face or back either the full text of the designations, relative rights, preferences and limitations of the shares of each class and series authorized to be issued and the authority of the Board of Directors to determine variations for future series or a statement of the existence of such designations, relative rights, preferences and limitations and a statement that the Company will furnish a copy thereof to the holder of such certificate upon written request and without charge.

(c) All certificates surrendered to the Company for transfer shall be canceled, and no new

certificate shall be issued until the former certificate for a like number of shares shall have been surrendered and canceled, except that in case of a lost, destroyed or mutilated certificate a new one may be issued therefor upon such terms and indemnity to the Company as the Board of Directors prescribes.

6.2 <u>Transfer of Shares</u>. Transfer of shares of the Company shall be made only on the stock transfer books of the Company by the holder of record thereof or by the holder's legal representative, who shall furnish proper evidence of authority to transfer, or by the holder's attorney thereunto authorized by power of attorney duly executed.

6.3 <u>Transfer Agent and Registrar</u>. The Board of Directors may from time to time appoint one or more transfer agents and one or more registrars for the shares of the Company, with such powers and duties as the Board of Directors determines by resolution.

6.4 <u>Officer Ceasing to Act</u>. If the person who signed a share certificate, either manually or in facsimile, no longer holds office when the certificate is issued, the certificate is nevertheless valid.

## ARTICLE VII

## CONTRACTS, LOANS, CHECKS AND OTHER INSTRUMENTS

7.1 <u>Contracts</u>. The Board of Directors may authorize any officer or officers, or agent or agents to enter into any contract or execute and deliver any instrument in the name of and on behalf of the Company, and such authority may be general or confined to specific instances.

7.2 <u>Loans</u>. No loans shall be contracted on behalf of the Company and no evidence of indebtedness shall be issued in its name unless authorized by a resolution of the Board of Directors. Such authority may be general or confined to specific instances.

7.3 <u>Checks, Drafts, etc.</u> All checks, drafts or other orders for the payment of money and notes or other evidences of indebtedness issued in the name of the Company shall be signed by such officer or officers, or agent or agents of the Company and in such manner as shall from time to time be determined by resolution of the Board of Directors.

7.4 <u>Deposits</u>. All funds of the Company not otherwise employed shall be deposited from time to time to the credit of the Company in such banks, trust companies or other depositaries as the Board of Directors or officers of the Company designated by the Board of Directors may select; or be invested as authorized by the Board of Directors.

## ARTICLE VIII

## MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

8.1 <u>Seal</u>. The corporate seal of the Company shall be circular in form and shall bear an inscription containing the name of the Company, the year 1910 and the state of incorporation.

8.2 <u>Severability</u>. Any determination that any provision of these Bylaws is for any reason inapplicable, invalid, illegal or otherwise ineffective shall not affect or invalidate any other provision of these Bylaws.

## 8.3 <u>Waiver of Notice</u>.

(a) A shareholder may at any time waive any notice required by these Bylaws, the Restated Articles of Incorporation or the provisions of any applicable law. Such waiver shall be in writing, be signed by the shareholder entitled to the notice and be delivered to the Company for inclusion in the minutes for filing with the corporate records. A shareholder's attendance at a meeting waives objection to (i) lack of notice or defective notice of the meeting, unless the shareholder at the beginning of the meeting objects to holding the meeting or transacting business at the meeting and (ii) consideration of a particular matter at the meeting that is not within the purpose or purposes described in the meeting notice, unless the shareholder objects to considering the matter when it is presented.

(b) A director may at any time waive any notice required by these Bylaws, the Restated Articles of Incorporation or the provisions of any applicable law. Except as set forth below, such waiver must be in writing, be signed by the director entitled to the notice, must specify the meeting for which notice is waived and must be filed with the minutes or corporate records. A director's attendance at or participation in a meeting waives any required notice to the director of the meeting unless the director at the beginning of the meeting, or promptly upon the director's arrival, objects to holding the meeting or transacting business at the meeting and does not thereafter vote for or assent to action taken at the meeting.

8.4 <u>Engineering Decisions in Washington</u>. Engineering decisions pertaining to any project or engineering activities in the State of Washington shall be made by the engineer designated by or in accordance with resolutions of the Board of Directors.

8.5 <u>Oregon Control Share Act</u>. Sections 60.801 to 60.816 of the Oregon Business Corporation Act, known as the "Oregon Control Share Act," do not apply to acquisitions of the Company's voting shares (as defined in the Oregon Control Share Act).

## ARTICLE IX

## AMENDMENTS

The Company's Bylaws may be amended or repealed or new bylaws may be made: (a) by the affirmative vote of the holders of record of a majority of the outstanding capital stock of the Company entitled to vote thereon, irrespective of class, given at any annual or special meeting of the shareholders; provided that notice of the proposed amendment, repeal or new bylaw or bylaws be included in the notice of such meeting or waiver thereof; or (b) by the affirmative vote of a majority of the entire Board of Directors given at any regular meeting of the Board, or any special meeting thereof; provided that notice of the proposed amendment, repeal or bylaws be included in the notice of the proposed amendment, repeal or new bylaw or bylaws be included in the notice of waiver thereof or all of the directors at the time in office be present at such meeting.

# **EXHIBIT C**

Statement of Control, Ownership and Holding Company Status

## Exhibit C

## Statement of Control, Ownership and Holding Company Status

- 1. PacifiCorp does not directly or indirectly own, control or hold power to vote, 5 percent or more of the outstanding voting securities of any "public utility company" as defined in the Public Utility Holding Company Act of 1935, as amended (PUHCA 1935) or the Public Utility Holding Company Act of 2005 (PUHCA 2005) of any company that is a "holding company" by virtue of such acts, and no determination has been made by the Securities and Exchange Commission or the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission that PacifiCorp exercises a controlling influence over any such person.
- 2. All of PacifiCorp's issued and outstanding common stock is indirectly owned by MidAmerican Energy Holdings Company, which is a "holding company" under PUHCA 2005 and a majority-owned subsidiary of Berkshire Hathaway Inc.

# **EXHIBIT D**

PACIFICORP Unconsolidated Balance Sheet

September 30, 2006

### EXHIBIT D PACIFICORP UNCONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET SEPTEMBER 30, 2006

ASSETS AND OTHER DEBITS	TOTAL CORPORATION	PROPOSED FINANCING	TOTAL PROFORMA
UTILITY PLANT			
LECTRIC PLANT IN SERVICE (101)	15,068,264,174.98		15,068,264,174.
ROPERTY UNDER CAPITAL LEASES (101.1)	32,620,226,08		32,620,226.
LECTRIC PLANT PURCHASED OR SOLD (102)	30,200.67		30,200.
XPERIMENTAL ELECTRIC PLANT - UNCLASSIFIED (103)	0.00		0.
LECTRIC PLANT HELD FOR FUTURE USE (105)	3,205,805.36		3,205,805.
OMPLETED CONSTRUCTION NOT CLASSIFIED (106)	32,101,847.60		32,101,847.
	749.170.387.16	658,480,872.00	
ONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS - ELECTRIC (107)		658,480,872.00	1,407,651,259.
LECTRIC PLANT ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENTS (114)	157,193,779.75		157,193,779.
THER UTILITY PLANT (118)	0.00		0.
UCLEAR FUEL (120.1-120.4)	0.00		0.
FOTAL UTILITY PLANT	16,042,586,421.60	658,480,872.00	16,701,067,293.
CCUM PROV FOR DEPR OF ELECT PLANT IN SERVICE (108) C			5,895,930,413.
CCUM PROV FOR AMORT OF ELECT PLANT IN SERVICE (111) C	R 376,642,964.85		376,642,964
CCUM PROV FOR ASSET ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT (115) C	R 78,518,975.91		78,518,975.
CCUM PROV FOR DEPR OF OTHER UTILITY PLANT (119)	R 0.00		0.
CCUM PROV FOR AMORT OF NUCLEAR FUEL ASSEMB (120.5)			0.
JTILITY PLANT - NET	9,691,494,067.71	658,480,872.00	10,349,974,939.
NONUTILITY PROPERTY AND INVESTMENTS			
ONUTILITY PROPERTY (121)	8,896,543,94		8,896,543.
CCUM PROV FOR DEPRIAMORT OF NONUTILITY PROP (122)		<u>↓                                     </u>	
		<u> </u>	1,205,063.
IVESTMENT IN ACCOCIATED COMPANIES (123)	7,373,024.62		7,373,024.
IVESTMENT IN SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES (123.1)	103,783,226.88		103,783,226.
THER INVESTMENTS (124)	92,101,992.22		92,101,992.
THER SPECIAL FUNDS (128)	7,681,693,12		7,681,693.
DNG-TERM PORTION OF DERIVATIVE INSTRUMENT ASSETS (175)	271,018,877.96		271,018,877.
OTAL NONUTILITY PROPERTY & INVESTMENTS	489,650,294.77	0.00	489,650,294.
			100,000,201.
CURRENT AND ACCRUED ASSETS	2,981,237.89	0.00	2,981,237.
	9,378,224.23	0.00	
PECIAL DEPOSITS (132-134)			9,378,224.
ORKING FUNDS (135)	3,170.00		3,170.
EMPORARY CASH INVESTMENTS (136)	26,481,893.92	(26,481,893.92)	0.
OTES RECEIVABLE (141)	883,240.32		883,240.
USTOMER ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE (142)	326,981,715.73		326,981,715.
THER ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE (143)	23,559,849.88		23,559,849.
CCUMULATED PROV FOR UNCOLLECTIBLE ACCOUNTS (144)	R (12,047,400.41)		(12,047,400.
DTES RECEIVABLE FROM ASSOCIATED COMPANIES (145)	18,310,420.51		18,310,420.
	and the second of the second o		
CCOUNTS RECEIVABLE FROM ASSOCIATED COMPANIES (146)	1,658,379.78		1,658,379.
JEL STOCK (151-152)	76,772,047.59		76,772,047.
ATERIALS AND SUPPLIES (154-163)	126,393,935.78		126,393,935.
REPAYMENTS (165)	62,150,347.32		62,150,347.
TEREST AND DIVIDENDS RECEIVABLE (171)	97,211.10		97.211.
ENTS RECEIVABLE (172)	2,065,114.08		2,065,114.
	163,107,761,70	<u>├</u>	
CCRUED UTILITY REVENUES (173)			163,107,761.
ISCELLANEOUS CURRENT AND ACCRUED ASSETS (174)	0.00		0.
JRRENT PORTION OF DERIVATIVE INSTRUMENT ASSETS (175)	145,520,672.60		145,520,672.
ERIVATIVE INSTRUMENT ASSETS - HEDGES (176)	29,162,990.00		
OTAL CURRENT AND ACCRUED ASSETS	1,003,460,812.02	(26,481,893.92)	947,815,928.
DEFERRED DEBITS		<u> </u>	·····
VAMORTIZED DEBT EXPENSE (181)	24,206,992.82	14,500,000.00	38,706,992.
(TRAORDINARY PROPERTY LOSSES (182.1)	0.00		0.0
VRECOVERED PLANT AND REGULATORY STUDY COSTS (182.2)	7,257,738.26	·····	7,257,738.
		·	and the second se
THER REGULATORY ASSETS (182.3)	1,077,500,436.09	·····	1,077,500,436.0
RELIMINARY SURVEY & INVESTIGATION CHARGES (183)	3,455,168.75		3,455,168.
EARING ACCOUNTS (184)	0.00		0.0
MPORARY FACILITIES (185)	91,434.38		91,434.3
SCELLANEOUS DEFERRED DEBITS (186)	55,820,119.93		55,820,119.9
ESEARCH DEVELOPMENT DEMONSTRATION EXPENDITURES (188)	0.00		0.0
VAMORTIZED LOSS ON REACQUIRED DEBT (189)	26,611,912.96		26,611,912.9
CUMULATED DEFERRED INCOME TAXES (190)	699,360,623.43	·····	699,360,623.4
OTAL DEFERRED DEBITS	1,894,304,426.62	14,500,000.00	1,908,804,426.6

### EXHIBIT D

### PACIFICORP UNCONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET SEPTEMBER 30, 2006

COMMON STOCK LUBALITY CORE CONVERSION (202)     0.00       PERMUN ON CAPITAL STOCK (202)     152.559.153.00     152.559.153.00       OTHER PAULIN CAPITAL STOCK (202)     0.01     152.559.153.00     172.042.07       RETAINED CAPITAL STOCK (201)     0.00     172.042.07     172.042.07     172.042.07       RETAINED CARNINGS (2015) 200     0.00     172.042.07     172.042.07     172.042.07       ACCUMULATED OTHER COMPRETENSIVE INCOME (219)     13.568.74.00     13.568.7     172.042.07       ACCUMULATED OTHER COMPRETENSIVE INCOME (219)     13.568.74.00     14.04.03     42.00.07       ACCUMULATED OTHER COMPRETENSIVE INCOME (219)     42.07.06.06.07.00     14.07.07     0.00       DORDS (201)     44.493.530.00     42.07.07.07     0.00     12.250.07       ACCUMULATED OTHER COMPRETENSIVE INCOME (219)     42.07.07.07.00     12.250.07     14.06.07.07.07     0.00     12.250.07     14.07.07.07.07.07.07.07.07.07.07.07.07.07.	LIABILITIES AND OTHER CREDITS	TOTAL CORPORATION	PROPOSED FINANCING	TOTAL PROFORMA
COMMON STOCK ISSUED (201)     5.417.945.882.24     3.417.945.89       OWMON STOCK ISSUED (201)     0.00     1000       MERALIM ON CAPTRAL STOCK (202)     145.800.00     152.590.1       DATA LINERS'S EXECUTED ON CATAL STOCK (212)     12.800.000     142.880.000       DATA LINERS'S EXECUTED ON CATAL STOCK (212)     0.00     142.880.000     142.880.000       DATA LINERS'S EXECUTED ON CATAL STOCK (212)     0.00     130.866.7     14.800.000     142.880.000     130.866.7       VERANDE CARMONS (213), 129     0.00     130.866.7     1	CAPITALIZATION			
COMMON STOCK (SUPE) 201)     3.417.445.862.4     3.417.445.86       REMUM ON CAPITAL STOCK (207)     10.00     1000       COMMON STOCK (SUPE)     12.600.00     102.500.00       CAPTAL STOCK (207)     12.600.00     102.500.00       CAPTAL STOCK (207)     12.600.00     142.600.00       CAPTAL STOCK (207)     0.00     132.600.10       CAPTAL STOCK (207)     0.00     13.666.7       CAPTAL STOCK (207)     0.00     13.666.7       COMMUNE TO CHARCE (201)     13.666.7     13.666.7       COMMUNE TO CHARCE COMPREHENSE INCOME (219)     13.666.7     13.667.7       TOTAL COMMON EQUITY     4.274.000.475.40     (4.000.41.61.03)     4.270.076.0       REFEREED STOCK (SSUED 200)     751.373.000.00     5.017.770.000.00     5.017.770.000.00     12.240.075.0       TOTAL COMMON EDGUTY     4.269.424.000.00     751.373.000.00     4.269.000.00     12.240.075.0       TOTAL COMMON EDGT (220)     R.010.582.88     6.013.000.00     4.30.000.00     4.30.000.00     4.30.000.00     4.30.000.00     4.30.000.00     4.30.000.00     4.30.000.00     4.30.000.00     4.30.000.00     4.30.000.00 <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td>				
COMMON STOCK LUBRUTH FOR CONVERSION (203)     0.00       INTER PAULY CAPTAL (DBS (11)     152.860, 110       INTER PAULY CAPTAL (DBS (11)     152.860, 110       STARL STOCK (207)     152.860, 110       STARL STOCK (207)     0.00       STARL STOCK (201)     0.00       STARL STOCK (2017)     0.00       STARL STOCK (2017)     0.00       COLUMULTE D THER COMPREHENSUE INCOME (219)     13.866,74       TOTAL COMMON EQUITY     4/274.084,745.40       STARL STOCK (SEUED (204)     41.463.300.00       TOTAL COMMON EQUITY     4/259.426,200.00       STARL STOCK (SEUED (204)     41.463.300.00       STARL STOCK (SEUED (204)     41.463.300.00       STARL STOCK (SEUED (204)     4/259.426,200.00       STARL STOCK (204)     4/268,217.727,200.00.00       STARL STOCK (204)     5.016,779.70       STARL STOCK (204)     5.016,779.70       STARL STOCK (204)     6.013.85		3,417,945,896.24		3,417,945,896.2
Deck     0.00     0.00     152.890.1       Distrat, MINTS RECEVED ON CAPITAL STOCK (201)     152.600.1     152.800.1     41.280.001       DISTAL, MINTS RECEVED ON CAPITAL STOCK (201)     DR     41.280.001     41.280.001       DISTAL, MINTS RECEVED ON CAPITAL STOCK (201)     DR     41.280.001     41.280.001       DISTAL, MINTS RECEVED ON CAPITAL STOCK (201)     DR     41.280.001     41.280.001       CELCOUNDATED CONFRECT COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (219)     13.588.74.50     13.886.74.50     13.886.74.50       TOTAL COMMON EGUITY     4.274.680.475.40     (4.003.841.00)     41.463.30.00     41.463.30.00       SREFERRED STOCK ISSUED (204)     41.453.30.00     751.373.000.00     50.01.079.7       ONGO S(21)     CONTINES CONTINUE CONTINUES (220)     77.570.000.00     (2.224.02.00.0)       DIVERTION CONTINUES CONTINUES (220)     DR     0.01.760.000.00     (2.224.02.00.0)       DIVERTION CONTINUES CONTINUES (220)     DR     0.01.760.000.00     (2.224.02.00.0)       DIVERTION CONTINUES CONTINUES (220)     DR     0.01.760.000.00     (2.224.02.00.0)     (2.224.02.00.0)     (2.224.02.00.0)     (2.224.02.00.0)     (2.224.02.00.0)     (2.224.02.00.0		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		0.0
THER PADIN CAPTAL (2002-11)     152.090 (2017)     152.090 (2017)       APTAL SICOK EVERSE (14)     DR     41.282.000 (4.003.641.03)     272.742.2       APTAL SICOK EVERSE (14)     DR     41.282.000 (4.003.641.03)     272.742.2       APTAL SICOK EVERSE (14)     DI     73.144.001 (4.003.641.03)     272.742.2       APTAL SICOK EVERSE (14)     DI     42.000.775.65     4.000.755.65     4.000.755.65       COUMULATED OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (219)     13.885.744.50     4.1463.300     4.1463.300       COUMULATED OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (219)     4.270.075.65     4.1463.300     4.1463.300       CINCK (217)     4.250.424.000 (7.51.373.000.00     5.010.270     (2.22.005.79)     (2.22.005.79)       CINCK (217)     4.250.424.000 (7.51.373.000.00     5.010.270     (2.22.005.79)     (2.27.00.75)     (2		0.00		0.0
NETAL INST & RECEIVED ON CAPITAL STOCK (212)     0.00     41.288.200       APTAL STOCK EXPENS (214)     DR     41.288.200 F5     (4.003.641.03)     772.042.37       RETARLED EARNINGS (215.1 216)     13.886.746.50     13.886.746.50     13.886.746.50       COLMACATED OTHER COMPRETENSIVE INCOME (219)     13.886.746.50     42.72.086.475.45     4.003.541.03     42.72.075.6       TOTAL COMMON EQUITY     4.274.086.475.45     4.003.541.03     42.72.075.6     4.72.075.6       TOTAL COMMON EQUITY     4.276.086.475.45     4.003.541.03     4.270.075.6     4.270.075.7       TOTAL COMMON EQUITY     4.276.086.475.44     4.003.541.03     4.270.075.7     5.010.772.7       COUNTION CONTROL FUNDS ON DEPOSIT WITH TRUSTEE (221.4.5)     (2.224.020.00     75.137.200.00     5.010.772.7       COUNTION CONTROL FUNDS ON DEPOSIT WITH TRUSTEE (221.4.5)     0.00     75.000.00.00     75.000.00.00       TOTAL LONG-TERM DEBT     4.285.424.007.07     7.13.873.000.00     5.002.597.4       TOTAL LONG-TERM DEBT     4.287.444.07     7.13.873.000.00     5.002.597.4       TOTAL CONTRUE ON CONTROL FUNDS EXEMPTER TRUSTER (228.1)     8.64.268.182.76     70.893.90.897     9.314.127.5		152,690,163.39		152,690,163.3
TETANED EARNINGS [251, 276]     731048,578,11     (4.003 641.03)     722,042,2       AND COLUMENT STOCK [219]     0.00     13868,744.50     13868,744.50       COLUMUATED OTHER COMPRETENSIVE INCOME [219]     13686,744.50     4.270.078,84     4.003 641.03)     4.270.078,74       TOTAL COMMON EQUITY     4.274.080,75.40     (4.003 641.03)     4.270.078,74     4.270.078,74       IDAGE TERM DEBT     4.274.080,75.40     (4.003 641.03)     4.270.078,75     0.00     4.1463.30     4.1463.30     4.1463.30     4.1463.30     4.1463.30     4.1463.30     (2.224.005.00)     (2.224.0		0.00		0.0
EACOURDER CAPTAL STOCK (217)     0.00       COUNDURLET CONFERENCE INCOME (219)     13.868,74.50     13.868,7       TOTAL COMMON EQUITY     4.274.080,475.40     (4.003,641.00)     4.270.078.8       REFERRED STOCK ISSUED (204)     41.463.300.00     41.463.300.00     41.463.300.00       ILONG-TERM DEBT     4.269.424.000.00     751.373.000.00     5.010.797.01       SOUND CONTROL FUNDS ON DEPOSIT WITH TRUSTEE (214.5)     (2.240.057.9)     (2.240.057.9)     (2.240.07.00.00       STHER LONG-TERM DEBT (224)	CAPITAL STOCK EXPENSE (214) DR			41,288,206.7
CCUMULATED OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (219)     13.866,744.50     13.866,744.50       TOTAL COMMON EQUITY     4.274,006,075.69     (4.003,641.03)     4.2720.076.00       PREFERED STOCK ISSUED (264)     41.463,300.00     41.463,300.00     41.463,300.00       INGIG TEEM DEBT			(4,003,641.03)	727,042,237.0
NUMBER     NUMBER<				0.0
Instruction     Instruction     Instruction       IDDEFERRED STOCK ISSUED (204)     41,463,300.00     41,463,300.00       IDDEFERRED STOCK ISSUED (204)     41,463,300.00     50,07,970.00       IDDES STOCK ISSUED (204)     4,250,424,000.00     751,373,000.00     50,07,970.00       IDDES STOCK ISSUED (204)     42,250,424,000.00     751,373,000.00     50,000.00     12,224,000.00     12,224,000.00     12,224,000.00     12,224,000.00     12,224,000.00     12,224,000.00     12,224,000.00     14,453,300.00     12,224,000.00     14,453,300.00     12,224,000.00     14,453,300.00     12,224,000.00.00     14,453,300.00     12,224,000.00.00     14,453,300.00     14,453,300.00     12,224,000.00.00     14,453,300.00     15,000,400,40,40,40,40,40,40,40,40,40,40,4	CCUMULATED OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (219)	13,686,744.50		13,686,744.5
INDECTIGUE CONTINUES CONTROL     Image: Control of Control Contrel Control of Control of Control of Control of Control of Control	TOTAL COMMON EQUITY	4,274,080,475.49	(4,003,641.03)	4,270,076,834.4
SONDS (221)     4.258,424.000.00     751.372.000.00     5.010.797.0       OPULUTION CONTROL FUNDS ON DEPOSIT WITH TRUSTEE (221.4.5)     (2.2420.2579)     (2.2240.2579)     (2.2240.2579)       TOTAL CONTROL FUNDS ON DEPOSIT WITH TRUSTEE (221.4.5)     0.00.00     (37.500.000.00)     (2.2240.2579)       INAMOR TIZED DERMUEM ON LONG-TERM DEBT (228)     0.4380.84     6.419.80     6.019.80       INAMOR TIZED DESCOUNT ON LONG-TERM DEBT (228)     0.8     6.019.80     6.019.80     6.019.80       TOTAL CONG-TERM DEBT     4.288,724.407.27     713,873.000.00     5.002.597.4       TOTAL CONG-TERM DEBT     4.288,724.407.27     713,873.000.00     5.002.597.4       TOTAL CONGREANT LABULTES     0.019.869.359.97     9.314.137.5     0.3484.70.80     6.80.89.97       SUCIATIONS UNDER ANDRE ANDRES (227.1)     6.863.369.00     6.863.86.90     6.863.86.90     6.863.86.90     6.868.36.90.00     6.868.36.90.00     6.868.36.90.00     6.868.36.90.0     6.868.36.90.0     6.868.36.90.0     6.868.36.90.0     6.868.36.90.0     6.868.36.90.0     6.868.36.90.0     6.868.36.90.0     6.868.36.90.0     6.868.36.90.0     6.868.36.90.0     6.868.36.90.0     6.868.36.90.0     6.868.36.90.0 <td>PREFERRED STOCK ISSUED (204)</td> <td>41,463,300.00</td> <td></td> <td>41,463,300.0</td>	PREFERRED STOCK ISSUED (204)	41,463,300.00		41,463,300.0
COLUTION CONTROL FUNDS ON DEPOSIT WITH TRUSTER (221.4, 5)     (2.224.05.79)     (2.224.05.79)       DYANGES FRANK ASSOCATE DE COMPANIES (223)     0.00     (2.224.05.79)       DYANGE TRAN ASSOCATE DE COMPANIES (223)     37.500.000.00     (37.500.000.00)       NAMORTIZED DISCOUNT ON LONG-TERM DEBT (225)     44.398.984     (4.3.3       INAMORTIZED DISCOUNT ON LONG-TERM DEBT (226)     DR     6.019.983.88     (5.02.597.4       TOTAL LONG-TERM DEBT     4.286.724.407.27     713.873.000.00     5.002.597.4       TOTAL CAPITALIZATION     8.604.286.182.76     700.869.358.97     9.314.137.       OTHER NONCURRENT LIABLITIES     0     33.484.705.60     9.33.484.705.60     9.348.97       OTHER NONCURRENT LIABLITIES     0     2.472.879.72     2.472.879.72     2.472.879.72       COUNLIATED DROVISION FOR INJURIES & DAMAGES (226.1)     2.483.995.90     9.888.957.200.000     388.997.2     2.472.879.72     2.472.879.72     2.472.879.72     2.472.879.72     2.472.879.72     2.472.879.72     2.472.879.72     2.472.879.72     2.472.879.72     2.472.879.72     2.472.879.72     2.472.879.72     2.472.879.72     2.472.879.72     2.472.879.72     2.472.879.72     2.472.879.72 </td <td>LONG-TERM DEBT</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td>	LONG-TERM DEBT			
DVANCES FROM ASSOCIATED COMPARIES (22)     0.00       DTHER LIGN-TERN DEBT (24)     37.500.000 00       DIRAMORTZED DRECMILM ON LONG-TERM DEBT (22)     44.398.54       DIRAMORTZED DRECOUNT ON LONG-TERM DEBT (22)     0.00       DATA LONG-TERM DEBT (24)     713.873.000.00       TOTAL LONG-TERM DEBT     4.288,724.407.27       TOTAL CONCTERM DEBT     8.604,266,182.76       TOTAL CONCURRENT LIABILITIES     33.444.75       OTHER NONCURRENT LIABILITIES     33.444.70       OTHER NONCURRENT LIABILITIES     34.44705.60       OTHER NONCURRENT LIABILITIES     34.44705.60       OTHER NONCURRENT REVISION S A ENHETRI (228.1)     88.86.40       COLUMILATED NESCELLANEOUS OPERATING PROVISION FOR INJURIES & DAMAGES (228.1)     44.740.00       COLUMILATED NESCELLANEOUS OPERATING PROVISION FOR INJURIES & DAMAGES (228.1)     44.740.00       COLUMILATED NESCELLANEOUS OPERATING PROVISION FOR INJURIES & DAMAGES (228.1)     44.740.00       COLUMILATED NESCELLANEOUS OPERATING PROVISION FOR INJURIES & DAMAGES (228.1)			751,373,000.00	5,010,797,000.0
OTHER LONG-TERM DEBT (224)     37.500.000.00     (37.500.000.00)       JINAMORTEZ D DISCOUNT ON LONG-TERM DEBT (225)     44.395.94     44.3       JINAMORTEZ D DISCOUNT ON LONG-TERM DEBT (226)     DR     6.019.983.88     6.019.9       TOTAL LONG-TERM DEBT     4.288.724.407.27     713.873.000.00     5.002.597.4       TOTAL CAPITALIZATION     8.604.288.182.76     709.889.358.97     9.314.137.5       OTHER NONCURRENT LIABILITIES				(2,224,025.7
INAMORTIZED PREMIUM ON LÓNG-TERM DEBT (225)     44.395.54     44.395.54       INRAMORTIZED DISCOUNT ON LONG-TERM DEBT (226)     DR     6.019.98.38     6.019.93.86       TOTAL LONG-TERM DEBT     42.88,724.407.27     713.873.000.00     5.002.597.4       TOTAL CONG-TERM DEBT     4.288,724.407.27     713.873.000.00     5.002.597.4       TOTAL CAPITAL LEASES (227)     33.484,705.60     33.484,705.60     33.484,705.60       OTHER NONCURRENT LIABILITIES     0     6863.85.80     6883.8       COLUMILATED PROVISION FOR INJURIES & DAMAGES (228.1)     6.868.36.80     6883.8       COLUMILATED PROVISION FOR INJURIES & DAMAGES (228.1)     44.740.08.40     44.740.08.40       COLUMILATED PROVISION FOR INJURIES & DAMAGES (228.1)     44.740.08.40     44.740.08.40       COLUMILATED MONCION FOR INJURIES & DAMAGES (229.1)     0.00     000     000       COLUMILATED MONCION FOR INJURIES & DAMAGES (229.1)     0.00     0.00     000     000       COLUMILATED MONCION FOR INJURIES & DAMAGES (229.1)     0.00     0.00     0.00     0.00     0.00     0.00     0.00     0.00     0.00     0.00     0.00     0.00     0.00     0.00			(27 500 000 00)	0.0
Innumorized Discount ON LONG-TERM DEBT (226)     DR     6,019,983.88     6,019,938.8       TOTAL LONG-TERM DEBT     4,288,724,407.27     713,873,000.00     5,002,597.4       TOTAL CAPITALIZATION     8,604,268,182.76     709,869,358.97     9,314,137.5       OTHER NONCURRENT LUBILITIES     33,444,705.50     33,444,705.50     33,484,7       SIGLIGATIONS UNDER CAPITAL LEASES (227)     33,444,705.50     33,484,7     2,247,28       SIGLIGATIONS UNDER CAPITAL LEASES (227)     3,3444,705.50     338,897,230.55     388,957,230.55       SIGLIGATIONS UNDER CAPITAL LEASES (228.3)     2,472,878.77     2,2472,87     2,2472,87       COUMULATED PROVISION FOR PENSIONS & BENEFITS (228.3)     348,957,223.05     388,957,230.55     388,957,230.55       SIGLIGATIONS UND FOR NATER ENTINGUEST (228.0)     0     44,749.098.40     44,949.72.56 <t< td=""><td></td><td></td><td>(37,500,000.00)</td><td>44,396.9</td></t<>			(37,500,000.00)	44,396.9
INNUMENTALED DIGGONI ON CENT ON CENT ON CENT     International Center of Centof Center of Center of Center of Center of Center of				6,019,963.8
TOTAL CAPITALIZATION     8.604.288,182.76     709.869,358.97     9.314,137.5       TOTAL CAPITALIZATION     8.604.288,182.76     709.869,358.97     9.314,137.5       DELGATIONS UNDER CAPITAL LEASES (227)     33.484.77     2.472.87     2.472.87       OCUMULATED PROVISION FOR PROPERTY INSURANCE (228.1)     698.396.90     698.33     2.472.87       OCUMULATED PROVISION FOR NUMERS & DAMAGES (228.2)     2.472.877.2     2.472.87       OCUMULATED PROVISION FOR NUMERS & DAMAGES (228.2)     2.472.877.2     2.472.87       OCUMULATED PROVISION FOR NATE REFUNDS (228.4)     44.749.098.40     44.749.09       ONG-TERM PORTINO OF DERIVATIVE INSTRUMENT LABILITIES (244)     505.083.048.43     505.083.048.43       ONG-TERM PORTINO OF DERIVATIVE INSTRUMENT LABILITIES (244)     505.083.048.43     505.083.048.43       OURSTERM PORTINO OF DERIVATIVE INSTRUMENT LABILITIES (244)     506.000.000.00     (60.921.739.89)     19.078.2       OURSTER PAVABLE (231)     60.000.000.00     (60.921.739.89)     19.078.2       OURSTERM PORTINO OF DERIVATIVE INSTRUMENT LABILITIES     409.978.1.71     409.978.1.71       OURSTERM PORTINO OF DERIVATIVE INSTRUMENT LABILITIES (244)     10.510.000     10.510.000       OURSTERM PORTINO OF DERIVA	JNAMORTIZED DISCOUNT ON LONG-TERM DEBT (220)			0,010,000.0
TOTAL OTHER NONCURRENT LABILITIES     District Annual Leases (227)     33.484.705.60     33.484.7       DBALIGATIONS UNDER CAPITAL LEASES (227)     2472.87.72     2.472.87     2.472.87       COUMULATED PROVISION FOR INJURIES & DAMAGES (228.2)     2.472.87.72     2.472.87       COUMULATED PROVISION FOR INJURIES & DAMAGES (228.2)     2.472.87.72     2.472.87       COUMULATED PROVISION FOR PENSIONS & BENEFITS (228.3)     388.967.223.05     398.967.223.05       COUMULATED PROVISION FOR RATE REFUNDS (228.4)     44.749.088.40     44.749.088.40       ACCUMULATED PROVISION FOR RATE REFUNDS (228.9)     0.00     0.00       COURTERN FORTION OF DERIVATIVE INSTRUMENT LABILITIES (244)     565.083.046.43     565.083.046.43       SSEET RETIREMENT OBLIGATION (228.0)     1.660.344.823.66     0.00     1.060.344.823.66       CURRENT AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES     1.060.344.823.66     0.00     1.060.947.83.15       COURTES PAYABLE (231)     \$0.000.000.00     (60.921.739.89)     19.078.2       ACCOUNTS PAYABLE (231)     \$0.00     \$0.00     \$0.00       COURTES PAYABLE TO ASSOCIATED COMPANIES (233)     0.00     \$0.00     \$0.921.739.89)     19.078.2       ACCOUNTS PAYABLE (231)     10.51	TOTAL LONG-TERM DEBT	4,288,724,407.27	713,873,000.00	5,002,597,407.2
DBLIGATIONS UNDER CAPITAL LEASES (227)     33 444 705 60     33,444.7       OCUMULATED PROVISION FOR PROPERTY INSURANCE (228.1)     688,396,90     688,396       ACCUMULATED PROVISION FOR INJURIES & DAMAGES (228.2)     2,472,287,72     2,472,387,72       ACCUMULATED PROVISION FOR INJURIES & DAMAGES (228.2)     38,697,72     2,472,87,72       ACCUMULATED PROVISION FOR PENSIONS & BENEFITS (228.3)     386,967,223,05     3868,967,22       ACCUMULATED PROVISION FOR RATE FERVINOS (229.0)     0.00     44,749,0       ACCUMULATED PROVISION FOR RATE FERVINOS (229.0)     0.00     44,749,0       ACCUMULATED PROVISION FOR RATE FERVINOS (229.0)     84,899,472,56     84,899,472,56       TOTAL OTHER NONCURRENT LIABILITIES     1,060,344,823,66     0.00     1,060,344,823,66       CURRENT AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES     1,060,344,823,66     0.00     1,060,344,823,66       CURRENT AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES     0.00     1,060,344,823,66     0.00     1,060,344,823,66       CURRENT AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES     1,060,344,823,66     0.00     1,060,344,823,66     0.00     1,060,344,823,66     0.00     1,051,0,00     1,051,0,00     1,051,0,00     1,051,0,00     1,051,0,00     1,051,0,00     1,060,344,8	TOTAL CAPITALIZATION	8,604,268,182.76	709,869,358.97	9,314,137,541.7
DBLIGATIONS UNDER CAPITAL LEASES (227)     33.444.705.60     33.448.7       OCCUMULATED PROVISION FOR PROPERTY INSURANCE (228.1)     688.396.90     688.3       NCCUMULATED PROVISION FOR INJURIES & DAMAGES (228.2)     2.472.87.72     2.472.8       NCCUMULATED PROVISION FOR INJURIES & DAMAGES (228.2)     388.967.22.05     388.967.22       NCCUMULATED PROVISION FOR INJURIES & DAMAGES (228.4)     44.749.098.40     44.749.08       NCCUMULATED PROVISION FOR RATE REFUNDS (229)     0.00     60.00       NCOUNDATED PROVISION FOR RATE REFUNDS (229.1)     0.00     60.00       NGOLTEON PO DEUGATION YOT REINTER FERUNDS (229.1)     0.00     60.00       NGOLTEON PO DEUGATION (230)     84.899.472.56     84.899.4       TOTAL OTHER NONCURRENT LIABILITIES     1.060.344.823.66     0.00     1.060.344.823.66       CURRENT AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES     0.00     60.921.739.891     19.078.2       NOTES PAYABLE (231)     0.00     409.783.1     409.783.11     409.783.1       NOTES PAYABLE (231)     0.00     409.783.1     40.920.757.1     40.920.757.1     40.920.757.1     40.920.757.1     40.920.757.1     40.920.757.1     40.920.757.1     40.920.757.1     40.920.757.1<				
CCUMULATED PROVISION FOR PROPERTY INSURANCE (228.1)     688.396.90     688.3       CCUMULATED PROVISION FOR NUMERS & DAMAGES (228.2)     2.472.87.7.7     2.472.8       VATURATED PROVISION FOR NUMERS & DAMAGES (228.2)     2.472.87.7.7     2.472.8       VACUMULATED PROVISION FOR PATE REFUNDS (228.2)     0.44.749.08.40     44.749.08.40       VACUMULATED PROVISION FOR PATE REFUNDS (229.1)     0.00     44.749.08.40       VACUMULATED PROVISION FOR PATE REFUNDS (228.2)     0.505.083.04.43     505.083.04.43       COUNDERT ON FOR PRIVATIVE INSTRUMENT LIABILITIES (244)     505.083.04.43     505.083.04.43       SEGET RETIREMENT OBLIGATION (230)     84.899.472.56     84.899.472.56       CURRENT AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES     1.060.344.823.66     0.00     1.060.344.8       CURRENT AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES     80.000.00.00     (60.921.739.69)     19.078.2       COURT PAYABLE (231)     0.00     409.783.115.1     409.783.1       VOTES PAYABLE TO ASSOCIATED COMPANIES (234)     10.510.009.91     10.510.00       UNDER DEPOSITS (235)     57.990.228.81     (2.448.641.00)     55.541.5       VIDEE DARED (237)     65.936.641.38     65.936.641.30     65.936.641.30       VIDEEND DOCAL		33,484,705.60		33,484,705.6
CCUMULATED PROVISION FOR INJURIES & DAMAGES (228.2)     2,472.2     2,472.2       COUNULATED PROVISION FOR PENSIONS & BENEFITS (228.3)     388.967.23.05     388.967.23.05       COUNULATED PROVISION FOR PENSIONS & BENEFITS (228.3)     44.749.088.40     44.749.088.40       COUNULATED PROVISION FOR RATE REFUNDS (229)     0.00     0.00       COUNULATED PROVISION FOR RATE REFUNDS (229)     0.00     0.00       ONG-TERM PORTION OF DERIVATIVE INSTRUMENT LIABILITIES (244)     505.083.048.43     505.083.0       ONG-TERM PORTION OF DERIVATIVE INSTRUMENT LIABILITIES     1.060.344.823.66     0.00     1.060.344.823.66       CURRENT AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES     1.060.344.823.66     0.00     1.060.344.823.66     0.00       CURRENT AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES     1.060.344.823.66     0.00     1.050.348.93       CURRENT AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES     1.060.344.823.66     0.00     1.051.00       CURRENT AND ACCRUED COMPANIES (233)     0.00     0.00     1.051.00       COURDITS PAYABLE (231)     0.00     1.051.00     1.051.00       COURDITS PAYABLE (232)     0.00     0.00     1.051.00     1.051.00       VICES PAYABLE (232)     0.00     0.00     1.051				688,396.9
CCUMULATED PROVISION FOR PENSIONS & BENEFITS (228.3)     388,967,22.305     388,967,22.305       CCUMULATED PROVISION FOR PARTE REFUNDS (229)     0.00     44,749.098.40       CCUMULATED PROVISION FOR RATE REFUNDS (229)     0.00     90.00       COMELTERM PORTION OF DERIVATIVE INSTRUMENT LIABILITIES (244)     505.083.048.43     650.083.0       SEET RETIREMENT OBLICATION (230)     84.999,472.56     84.899,4       CURRENT AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES     1.060.344,823.66     0.00       CURRENT AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES     1.060.344,823.66     0.00       IOTES PAYABLE (23)     40.9783,151     40.9783,151       IOTES PAYABLE TO ASSOCIATED COMPANIES (233)     0     0       IOTES PAYABLE TO ASSOCIATED COMPANIES (234)     10.510.006.91     10.510.0       IOTES PAYABLE TO ASSOCIATED COMPANIES (234)     10.510.006.91     40.930,755.71     40.930,755.71       IOTES PAYABLE TO ASSOCIATED COMPANIES (234)     0.00     55.936.641.38     65.936.641.38       IOTES PAYABLE (237)     65.936.641.38     65.936.641.38     65.936.641.38     65.935.641.55       IOTES PAYABLE (240)     0.500     57.990.228.81     (2.448.641.00) 55.541.5     57.990.228.81     (2.448.641.00) 55.541.5				2,472,878.7
CCUMULATED MISCELLANEOUS OPERATING PROVISIONS (228.4)     44,749.088.40     44,749.08       ONG-TERM PORTION OF DRA TRE REVINDS (229)     0.00     0.00       ONG-TERM PORTION OF DERIVATIVE INSTRUMENT LIABILITIES (244)     505.083.048.43     505.083.0       SSEE T RETIREMENT D&LIGATION (230)     84.899.472.56     84.899.47       TOTAL OTHER NONCURRENT LIABILITIES     1.060.344.823.66     0.00       CURRENT AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES     1.060.344.823.66     0.00       CURRENT AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES     1.060.344.823.66     0.00       COURDITS PAYABLE (231)     80.000.00.00     (60.921.739.89)     19.078.2       COURDITS PAYABLE (231)     0.00     0.00     10.510.00     10.510.00       COURDITS PAYABLE (231)     0.00     10.510.005.91     10.550.91		388,967,223.05		388,967,223.0
ACCUMULATED PROVISION FOR RATE REFUNDS (229)     0.00     505.083.04.43       CONCTERM PORTINON OF DERIVATVE INSTRUMENT LIABILITIES (244)     505.083.04.43     505.083.04.43       SSET RETIREMENT OBLIGATION (230)     84.899.472.56     84.899.47       TOTAL OTHER NONCURRENT LIABILITIES     0.00     1,060.344.823.66     0.00       CURRENT AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES     0.00     (60.921.739.59)     19.078.2       COURTS PAYABLE (231)     80.000.000.00     (60.921.739.59)     19.078.2       ACCOUNTS PAYABLE (232)     0.49.783.131.51     0.409.783.131.51     0.000.000.00       COURTS PAYABLE TO ASSOCIATED COMPANIES (233)     0.00     0.00     0.00     0.00       ACCOUNTS PAYABLE TO ASSOCIATED COMPANIES (234)     10.510.009.91     10.510.009.91     10.510.009.91       USTOMER DEPOSITS (235)     40.930.765.71     40.930.75     40.930.75     40.930.75       TAXES ACCRUED (236)     55.941.86     0.00     0.00     55.941.56     55.95.95     55.95.95     55.95.95     55.95.95     57.75.85.95     57.768.89.75     763.95.95     763.973.87     763.95.95     763.973.97.758.68     763.973.97.768.68     763.973.97.75.85.95.97.768.98.95.75 </td <td>ACCUMULATED MISCELLANEOUS OPERATING PROVISIONS (228.4)</td> <td>44,749,098.40</td> <td></td> <td>44,749,098.4</td>	ACCUMULATED MISCELLANEOUS OPERATING PROVISIONS (228.4)	44,749,098.40		44,749,098.4
ASSET RETIREMENT OBLIGATION (230)     84.899.472.56     84.899.4       TOTAL OTHER NONCURRENT LIABILITIES     1,060,344,823.66     0.00     1,060,344,823.66       CURRENT AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES     1,060,344,823.66     0.00     1,060,344,823.66       CURRENT AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES     409,783,11.51     409,778.2       NOTES PAYABLE (231)     409,783,11.51     409,783,11.51       COCOUNTS PAYABLE TO ASSOCIATED COMPANIES (233)     0.00     0.00       COCOUNTS PAYABLE TO ASSOCIATED COMPANIES (234)     10,510,009.91     10,510,009.91       JOTES PAYABLE TO ASSOCIATED COMPANIES (234)     409,783,11     409,783,11       VOTES PAYABLE TO ASSOCIATED COMPANIES (234)     10,510,009.91     10,510,009.91       JUSTOMER DEPOSITS (235)     65,936,641.38     65,936,641.38       NTEREST ACCRUED (236)     57,990,228.81     (2.448,641.00)     55,541,6       MATURED LONG-TERM DEBT (239)     0.00     0.00     0.00     0.00       MATURED LONG-TERM DEBT (239)     0.00     0.00     0.00     0.00     0.00     0.00     0.00     0.00     0.00     0.00     0.00     0.00     0.00     0.00     0.00 <td>ACCUMULATED PROVISION FOR RATE REFUNDS (229)</td> <td>0.00</td> <td></td> <td>0.0</td>	ACCUMULATED PROVISION FOR RATE REFUNDS (229)	0.00		0.0
ASSET RETIREMENT OBLIGATION (230)     84,899,472.56     84,899,472.56       TOTAL OTHER NONCURRENT LIABILITIES     1,060,344,823.66     0.00     1,060,344,8       CURRENT AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES     1,060,344,823.66     0.00     1,060,344,8       CURRENT AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES     80,000,000.00     (60,921,739.89)     19,078.2       NOTES PAYABLE (231)     409,783.11     409,783.1     409,783.1       NOTES PAYABLE TO ASSOCIATED COMPANIES (233)     0.00     0.00     0.00       CCCOUNTS PAYABLE TO ASSOCIATED COMPANIES (234)     10,510.09.91     10,510.09.91     10,510.09.91       VOTES PAYABLE TO ASSOCIATED COMPANIES (234)     409,930,765.71     409.930,765.71     409.930,765.71     409.930,765.71     409.930,755.71     409.930,755.71     65.936.641.38     66.936.6     65.936.641.38     65.936.641.38     65.936.641.38     65.936.641.38     65.936.641.38     65.936.641.38     65.936.641.38     65.936.641.38     65.936.641.38     65.936.641.38     65.936.641.38     65.936.641.38     65.936.651.73     67.786.8     67.786.8     763.98     763.98     763.98     763.98     763.98     763.98     763.98     763.99     763.98 <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>505,083,048.4</td>				505,083,048.4
Intervention     Intervention       CURRENT AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES     80,000,000.00     (60,921,739,89)     19,078,2       ACCOUNTS PAYABLE (232)     409,783,131,51     409,783,13     409,783,131,51     409,51,51     409,51,51		84,899,472.56		84,899,472.5
NOTES PAYABLE (231)     80.000.000.00     (60.921.739.89)     19.078.2       ACCOUNTS PAYABLE (232)     409.783.131.51     409.783.1     409.783.1       OTES PAYABLE TO ASSOCIATED COMPANIES (233)     0.00     10.510.009.91     10.510.00       CUCUNTS PAYABLE TO ASSOCIATED COMPANIES (234)     40.930.765.71     409.783.1     409.783.1       ACCOUNTS PAYABLE TO ASSOCIATED COMPANIES (234)     40.930.765.71     40.930.7     40.930.7       CUSTOMER DEPOSITS (235)     57.990.228.81     (2.448.641.00)     55.541.5       NTEREST ACCRUED (236)     57.990.228.81     (2.448.641.00)     55.541.5       NTEREST ACCRUED (237)     65.936.641.38     66.936.6     520.947.43     520.947.	TOTAL OTHER NONCURRENT LIABILITIES	1,060,344,823.66	0.00	1,060,344,823.6
NOTES PAYABLE (231)     80.000.000.00     (60.921.739.89)     19.078.2       ACCOUNTS PAYABLE (232)     409.783.131.51     409.783.1     409.783.1       OTES PAYABLE TO ASSOCIATED COMPANIES (233)     0.00     10.510.009.91     10.510.00       CUCUNTS PAYABLE TO ASSOCIATED COMPANIES (234)     40.930.765.71     409.783.1     409.783.1       ACCOUNTS PAYABLE TO ASSOCIATED COMPANIES (234)     40.930.765.71     40.930.7     40.930.7       CUSTOMER DEPOSITS (235)     57.990.228.81     (2.448.641.00)     55.541.5       NTEREST ACCRUED (236)     57.990.228.81     (2.448.641.00)     55.541.5       NTEREST ACCRUED (237)     65.936.641.38     66.936.6     520.947.43     520.947.	CURRENT AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES			
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE (232)     409,783,131.51     409,783,131.51       NOTES PAYABLE TO ASSOCIATED COMPANIES (233)     0.0     0.0       ACCOUNTS PAYABLE TO ASSOCIATED COMPANIES (234)     10,510,009,91     10,510,009,91       CUSTOMER DEPOSITS (235)     40,930,765,71     440,930,755,71       TAXES ACCRUED (236)     57,990,228,81     (2,448,641.00)     55,541,5       DIVIDENDS DECLARED (237)     65,936,641,38     65,936,601,641,63,70,393,98     65,736,936,737,933,98     65,736,936,737,933,98     66,736,936,737,933,98     66,736,936,737,933,98,93     65,713,993,98,93,932,22     65,173,993,98,93,932,22<		80,000,000.00	(60,921,739.89)	19,078,260.1
NOTES PAYABLE TO ASSOCIATED COMPANIES (233)     0.00       ACCOUNTS PAYABLE TO ASSOCIATED COMPANIES (234)     10,510,009,91     10,510,009,91       VUSTOMER DEPROSITS (235)     40,930,755,71     40,930,75       TAXES ACCRUED (236)     57,990,228,81     (2,448,641.00)     55,541,5       NTEREST ACCRUED (237)     65,936,641.38     65,936,641.38     65,936,641.38       NATURED LONG-TERM DEBT (239)     0.00     0.00     90.00       MATURED INTEREST (240)     0.00     0.00     90.00       MATURED INTEREST (240)     0.00     0.00     90.00     90.00       DURGENDER CARED (238).     763,978,87     67,786,85     67,786,85     67,786,85       DOBIGATIONS UNDER CARDTAL LEASES (243)     763,978,87     763,93     763,978,87     763,99       DURRENT PORTION OF DERIVATIVE INSTRUMENT LIABILITIES (244)     119,407,026,55     119,407,0     90.00		409,783,131.51		409,783,131.5
CCOUNTS PAYABLE TO ASSOCIATED COMPANIES (234)     10,510,00,91     10,510,0       USTOMER DEPOSITS (235)     40,930,765,71     40,730,720,720,720,720,786,85,75     67,786,8     50,786,85,75     67,786,8     50,786,80,755     67,786,8     50,512,512,512,512,51,51,512,51,51,512,51,51,512,51,51,51,51,51,51,51,51,51,51,51,51,51,		0.00		0.0
CUSTOMER DEPOSITS (235)     40,930,765,71     40,930,7       AXES ACCRUED (236)     57,990,228.81     (2,448,641.00)     55,541,5       DIVIDENDS DECLARED (237)     65,936,641.38     (2,448,641.00)     55,936,641,38       DIVIDENDS DECLARED (238)     520,947,43     520,947,43     520,947,43       MATURED LONG-TERM DEBT (240)     0.00     0.00     0.00       AATURED INTEREST (240)     13,252,197,72     13,252,197,72     13,252,197,72       AISCELLANEOUS CURRENT AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES (242)     67,786,895,75     67,786,89     67,686,89       DBLIGATIONS UNDER CAPITAL LEASES (243)     763,978,87     763,978,87     763,9978,87       CURRENT PORTION OF DERIVATIVE INSTRUMENT LIABILITIES (244)     119,407,026,55     119,407,0       DEFERRED CREDITS     0     0     0       CUSTOMER ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION (252)     6,167,220,36     65,173,90     98,3992,2       DEFERRED CREDITS     0     0     0     0     0       CUSTOMER ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION (252)     6,167,220,36     65,173,90,398     65,173,90,398     65,173,90,398     65,173,90,398     65,173,90,398     65,173,90,398 <td< td=""><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>10,510,009.9</td></td<>				10,510,009.9
TREEST ACCRUED (237)     65,936,641.38     65,936,641.38       DIVIDENDS DECLARED (238).     520,947.43     520,947.43       MATURED LONG-TERM DEBT (239)     0.00     0.00       MATURED INTEREST (240)     0.00     0.00       TAX COLLECTIONS PAYABLE (241)     13,252,197.72     13,252,1       MISCELLANEOUS CURRENT AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES (242)     67,786,895.75     67,786,8       DBLIGATIONS UNDER CAPITAL LEASES (243)     763,978.87     773,9       DURRENT PORTION OF DERIVATIVE INSTRUMENT LIABILITIES (244)     119,407,026.55     119,407,0       DERIVATIVE INSTRUMENT LIABILITIES     480,784.00     480,78       DEFERRED CREDITS     0.00     0.00       CUSTOMER ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION (252)     6,167,220.36     65,173,90.98       DTHER REGULATORY LIABILITIES (254)     114,419,046.67     114,419,046.67       DTHER DEFERRED INCOME TAXE CREDITS (255)     63,667,970.00     63,667.970.00       CUMULATED DEFERRED INCOME TAXES - ACCEL AMORTIZTN (281)     404,436.00     404,4       ACCUMULATED DEFERRED INCOME TAXES - ACCEL AMORTIZTN (282)     1,990,858.018.33     1,990,858.018.33       ACCUM DEFERRED INCOME TAXES-OTHER (283)     306,166,163.20     30				40,930,765.7
NTEREST ACCRUED (237)     65,936,641.38     65,936,64       DIVIDENDS DECLARED (238)     520,947.43     520,9       MATURED LONG-TERM DEBT (239)     0.00     0.00       MATURED INTEREST (240)     0.00     13,252,197.72     13,252,197.72       MISCELLANEOUS CURRENT AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES (242)     67,786,895.75     67,786,89     67,786,89       DELIGATIONS UNDER CAPITAL LEASES (243)     763,978.87     763,97     763,97       CURRENT PORTION OF DERIVATIVE INSTRUMENT LIABILITIES (244)     119,407,026.55     119,407,0       DEFERRED CREDITS     66,167,220,36     61,67,220,36       DEFERRED CREDITS     0     0       CUSTOMER ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION (252)     6,167,220,36     65,173,903,98       DTHER DEFERRED CREDITS     0     0     63,667,970,00       CUSTOMER ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION (252)     6,167,220,36     65,173,903,98     65,173,903,98       DTHER REGULATORY LIABILITIES (254)     114,419,046,67     114,419,046,67     114,419,046,67       NTHER REGULATORY LIABILITIES (255)     63,667,970,00     63,667,970,00     63,667,970,00     63,667,970,00     63,667,970,00     63,667,970,00     63,667,970,00	TAXES ACCRUED (236)		(2,448,641.00)	55,541,587.8
DIVIDENDS DECLARED (238).     520,947,43     520,947,43     520,947,43     520,947,43     520,947,43     520,947,43     520,947,43     520,947,43     520,947,43     520,947,43     520,947,43     520,947,43     520,947,43     60,00<	NTEREST ACCRUED (237)			65,936,641.3
MATURED EXTENSE     0.00       MATURED INTEREST (240)     13,252,197.72     13,252,1       TAX COLLECTIONS PAYABLE (241)     13,252,197.72     13,252,1       MISCELLANEOUS CURRENT AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES (242)     67,766,897.5     67,786,8       DBLIGATIONS UNDER CAPITAL LEASES (243)     763,978.87     7783,9       CURRENT PORTION OF DERIVATIVE INSTRUMENT LIABILITIES (244)     119,407,026.55     119,407,0       DERIVATIVE INSTRUMENT LIABILITIES     480,784.00     480,7       TOTAL CURRENT AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES     867,362,607.64     (63,370,380.89)     803,992,2       TOTAL CURRENT AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES     867,362,607.64     (63,370,380.89)     803,992,2       DEFERRED CREDITS           CUSTOMER ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION (252)     6,167,220.36     6,167,2        DTHER REGULATORY LIABILITIES (254)     114,419,046,67     114,419,046,67     114,419,046,67        OTHER REGULATORY LIABILITIES (254)     63,667,970.00     63,667,97.2         OXAMORTIZED GAIN ON REACQUIRED DEBT (257)     77,228.52     77,2         OXAMORTIZED GAIN ON REACQUIRED DEBT (257)<	DIVIDENDS DECLARED (238)			520,947.4
Diricition of Long Payable (241)     13,252,197.72     13,252,1       MISCELLANEOUS CURRENT AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES (242)     67,786,895.75     67,786,8       DBLIGATIONS UNDER CAPITAL LEASES (243)     763,978.87     763,9       DURRENT PORTION OF DERIVATIVE INSTRUMENT LIABILITIES (244)     119,407,026.55     119,407,0       DERIVATIVE INSTRUMENT LIABILITIES (245)     480,784.00     480,7       TOTAL CURRENT AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES     867,362,607.64     (63,370,380.89)     803,992,2       DEFERRED CREDITS     867,362,607.64     (63,370,380.89)     803,992,2       CUSTOMER ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION (252)     6,167,220.36     6,167,20,36     65,173,903.98       DTHER REGULATORY LIABILITIES (254)     114,419,046.67     114,419,046.67     114,419,046.67       OTHER REGULATORY LIABILITIES (254)     114,419,046.67     114,419,046.67,970,00     63,667,970,00     63,667,970,00     63,667,970,00     63,667,970,00     63,667,970,228,52<	MATURED LONG-TERM DEBT (239)	and a second sec		0.0
MISCELLANEOUS CURRENT AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES (242)     67,786,895.75     67,786,895.75       DISCELLANEOUS CURRENT AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES (243)     763,978.87     763,978.87       CURRENT PORTION OF DERIVATIVE INSTRUMENT LIABILITIES (244)     119,407,026.55     119,407,0       DERIVATIVE INSTRUMENT LIABILITIES (245)     480,784.00     480,7       TOTAL CURRENT AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES     867,362,607.64     (63,370,380.89)     803,992,2       DEFERRED CREDITS           CUSTOMER ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION (252)     6,167,220.36     6,167,20     6,167,20       DTHER REGULATORY LIABILITIES (254)     114,419,046.67     114,419,04     63,667,970.00     63,667,970.00       CCUMULATED DEFERRED INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (255)     63,667,970.00     63,667,970.20     63,667,970.20     63,667,970.20     63,667,970.20     63,667,970.20     63,667,970.20     63,667,970,20     63,667,970.20     63,667,970.20     63,667,970.20     63,667,970.20     63,667,970.20     63,667,970.20     63,667,970.20     63,667,970.20     63,667,970.20     63,667,970.20     63,667,970.20     63,667,970.20     63,667,970.20     63,667,970.20     63,667,970.20     63,667,970.20				0.0
Discrete     763,978.87     763,97       DURRENT PORTION OF DERIVATIVE INSTRUMENT LIABILITIES (244)     119,407,026.55     119,407,0       DURRENT PORTION OF DERIVATIVE INSTRUMENT LIABILITIES (244)     119,407,026.55     119,407,0       DERIVATIVE INSTRUMENT LIABILITIES - HEDGES (245)     480,784.00     480,7       TOTAL CURRENT AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES     867,362,607.64     (63,370,380.89)     803,992,2       DEFERRED CREDITS     0     0     0     0       CUSTOMER ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION (252)     6,167,220.36     6,167,2     0     6,167,2       DTHER DEFERRED CREDITS (253)     05,173,903.98     05,173,903.98     0     114,419,046.67       DTHER REGULATORY LIABILITIES (254)     114,419,046.67     0     114,419,046.67     0       CUMULATED DEFERRED INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (255)     63,667,970.00     63,667,97.2     0     63,667,97.2     0     77,2       ACCUM DEFERRED INCOME TAXES - ACCEL AMORTIZTN (281)     404,436.00     404,4     404,436.00     404,4     0     404,4     0     0,90,858,018.33     1,990,858,00     0     404,45     0     0,90,90,858,00     0,90,90,858,00     0,90,9				13,252,197.7
DDECONDER OF DERIVATIVE INSTRUMENT LIABILITIES (244)     119,407,026.55     119,407,0       DERIVATIVE INSTRUMENT LIABILITIES - HEDGES (245)     480,784.00     480,7       TOTAL CURRENT AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES     867,362,607.64     (63,370,380.89)     803,992,2       DEFERRED CREDITS           CUSTOMER ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION (252)     6,167,220.36     6,167,2        DTHER DEFERRED CREDITS     65,173,903.98     65,173,9        DTHER REGULATORY LIABILITIES (254)     114,419,046.67     114,419,0        ACCUMULATED DEFERRED INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (255)     63,667,970.00     63,667,97.228.52     77,2       JINAMORTIZED GAIN ON REACQUIRED DEBT (257)     77,228.52     77,2     77,2       ACCUM DEFERRED INCOME TAXES - ACCEL AMORTIZTN (281)     404,436.00     404,4       ACCUM DEFERRED INCOME TAXES - LIBRLZ DEPRECIATION (282)     1,990,858,018.33     1,990,858,00       ACCUM LATED DEFERRED INCOME TAXESLIBRLZ DEPRECIATION (282)     1,990,858,018.33     1,990,858,016,133       ACCUMULATED DEFERRED INCOME TAXESDTHER (283)     306,166,163.20     306,166,163.20     306,166,163.20				
DOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES - HEDGES (245)     480,784.00     480,7       TOTAL CURRENT AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES     867,362,607.64     (63,370,380.89)     803,992,2       DEFERRED CREDITS            CUSTOMER ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION (252)     6,167,220.36     66,167,2      66,167,2       DTHER DEFERRED CREDITS (253)     65,173,903.98     65,173,90      65,173,903.98     65,173,90       OTHER REGULATORY LIABILITIES (254)     114,419,046.67     114,419,046.67     114,419,046.67        ACCUMULATED DEFERRED INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (255)     63,667,970.00     63,667,970.00     63,667,97.228.52     77,2       ACCUM DEFERRED INCOME TAXES - ACCEL AMORTIZTN (281)     404,436.00     404,4     404,4       ACCUM DEFERRED INCOME TAXES - LIBRLZ DEPRECIATION (282)     1,990,858,018.33     1,990,858,018.33     1,990,858,018.33     1,990,858,018.33     1,990,858,018.33     1,990,858,018.33     1,990,858,018.33     1,990,858,018.33     1,990,858,018.33     1,990,858,018.33     1,990,858,018.33     1,990,858,018.33     1,990,858,018.33     1,990,858,018.33     1,990,858,018.33     1,990,858,018.33     306,166,163.20     306,166,16				763,978.8
TOTAL CURRENT AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES     867,362,607.64     (63,370,380.89)     803,992,2       DEFERRED CREDITS				480,784.0
DEFERRED CREDITS     6,167,220.36     6,167,220.36       CUSTOMER ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION (252)     6,167,220.36     6,167,2       DTHER DEFERRED CREDITS (253)     65,173,903.98     65,173,9       DTHER REGULATORY LIABILITIES (254)     114,419,046,67     114,419,0       ACCUMULATED DEFERRED INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (255)     63,667,970.00     63,667,97       NAMORTIZED GAIN ON REACQUIRED DEBT (257)     77,228.52     77,2       ACCUM DEFERRED INCOME TAXES - ACCEL AMORTIZTN (281)     404,436.00     404,4       ACCUM DEFERRED INCOME TAXES - ACCEL AMORTIZTN (282)     1,990,858,018.33     1,990,858,0       ACCUMULATED DEFERRED INCOME TAXES-OTHER (283)     306,166,163.20     306,166,163.20	DERIVATIVE INSTRUMENT LIABILITIES - HEDGES (243)			
CLUSTOMER ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION (252)     6,167,220.36     6,167,2       DTHER DEFERRED CREDITS (253)     65,173,903.98     65,173,90       DTHER REGULATORY LIABILITIES (254)     114,419,046.67     114,419,0       ACCUMULATED DEFERRED INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (255)     63,667,970.00     63,667,97       JNAMORTIZED GAIN ON REACQUIRED DEBT (257)     77,228.52     77,2       ACCUM DEFERRED INCOME TAXES - ACCEL AMORTIZTN (281)     404,436.00     404,4       ACCUM DEFERRED INCOME TAXES - ACCEL AMORTIZTN (282)     1,990,858,018.33     1,990,858,0       ACCUMULATED DEFERRED INCOME TAXES-OTHER (283)     306,166,163.20     306,166,103.20	TOTAL CURRENT AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES	867,362,607.64	(63,370,380.89)	803,992,226.7
DOTHER DEFERRED CREDITS (253)     65,173,903.98     65,173,903.98       DTHER REGULATORY LIABILITIES (254)     114,419,046.67     114,419,0       ACCUMULATED DEFERRED INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (255)     63,667,970.00     63,667,97       JINAMORTIZED GAIN ON REACQUIRED DEBT (257)     77,228.52     77,2       ACCUM DEFERRED INCOME TAXES - ACCEL AMORTIZTN (281)     404,436.00     404,4       ACCUM DEFERRED INCOME TAXES - ACCEL AMORTIZTN (282)     1,990,858,018.33     1,990,858,018.33       ACCUMULATED DEFERRED INCOME TAXES-OTHER (283)     306,166,163.20     306,166,163.20				0.407.000.0
OTHER REGULATORY LIABILITIES (254)     114,419,046.67     114,419,046.67       OTHER REGULATORY LIABILITIES (254)     114,419,046.67     63,667,970.00     63,667,9       JNAMORTIZED GAIN ON REACQUIRED DEBT (257)     77,228.52     77,2       ACCUM DEFERRED INCOME TAXES - ACCEL AMORTIZTN (281)     404,436.00     404,4       ACCUM DEFERRED INCOME TAXES - ACCEL AMORTIZTN (282)     1,990,858,018.33     1,990,858,0       ACCUMULATED DEFERRED INCOME TAXES-OTHER (283)     306,166,163.20     306,166,163.20				6,167,220.3
OTHER RECORDENDED     63,667,970.00     63,667,9       ACCUMULATED DEFERRED INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (255)     63,667,970.00     63,667,9       INAMORTIZED GAIN ON REACQUIRED DEBT (257)     77,228.52     77,2       INCOM DEFERRED INCOME TAXES - ACCEL AMORTIZTN (281)     404,436.00     404,4       INCOM DEFERRED INCOME TAXES - ACCEL AMORTIZTN (282)     1,990,858,018.33     1,990,858,0       INCOMULATED DEFERRED INCOME TAXES-LIBRLZ DEPRECIATION (282)     1,990,858,018.33     1,990,858,0       INCOMULATED DEFERRED INCOME TAXES-OTHER (283)     306,166,163.20     306,166,163.20				
JNAMORTIZED GAIN ON REACQUIRED DEBT (257)     77,228.52     77,2       ACCUM DEFERRED INCOME TAXES - ACCEL AMORTIZTN (281)     404,436.00     404,4       ACCUM DEFERRED INCOME TAXES - ACCEL AMORTIZTN (281)     1,990,858,018.33     1,990,858,0       ACCUM DEFERRED INCOME TAXES-LIBRLZ DEPRECIATION (282)     1,990,858,018.33     1,990,858,0       ACCUMULATED DEFERRED INCOME TAXES-OTHER (283)     306,166,163.20     306,166,10				63,667,970.0
CCUM DEFERRED INCOME TAXES - ACCEL AMORTIZTN (281)     404,436.00     404,4       CCUM DEFERRED INCOME TAXES - ACCEL AMORTIZTN (281)     404,436.00     404,4       CCUM DEFERRED INCOME TAXES - LIBRLZ DEPRECIATION (282)     1,990,858,018.33     1,990,858,0       CCUMULATED DEFERRED INCOME TAXES-OTHER (283)     306,166,163.20     306,166,163.20	CCUMULATED DEFERRED INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (255)			77,228.5
ACCUM DEFERRED INCOME TAXES-LIBRLZ DEPRECIATION (282) 1,990,858,018.33 1,990,858,0 ACCUMULATED DEFERRED INCOME TAXES-OTHER (283) 306,166,163.20 306,166,10 ACCUMULATED DEFERRED INCOME TAXES-OTHER (283) 306,166,163.20 306,166,103.20 306,106,103.20 306,106,103.20 306,106,103.20 306,106,103.20 306,106,103.20 306,106,103.20 306,106,103.20 306,106,103.20 306,106,103.20 306,106,103.20 306,106,103.20 306,106,103.20 306,106,103.20 306,106,103.20 306,106,103.20 306,106,103.20 306,106,103.20 306,106,100,100,100,100,100,100,100,100,1				404,436.0
ACCUMULATED DEFERRED INCOME TAXES-OTHER (283) 306,166,163.20 306,166,17				1,990,858,018.3
		the second se		306,166,163.2
TOTAL DEFERRED CREDITS 2,546,933,987.06 0.00 2,546,933,9				
	TOTAL DEFERRED CREDITS	2,546,933,987.06	0.00	2,546,933,987.0

## PacifiCorp Pro Forma Issuance of \$1.5 billion of Long-term Debt

## Proposed Journal Entries for the 12 Months Ended September 30, 2006

Cash	131	1,485,000,000	
Unamortized Debt Expense	181	15,000,000	
Bonds	221		1,500,000,000
Proceeds of issuing \$1.5 billion in long-term debt			,,
Notes Payable - Commercial Paper	231	80,000,000	
Cash	131	00,000,000	80,000,000
Proceeds of bond issuance used to retire existing s	-	er 30, 2006	,,
_	-		
Bonds	221	748,627,000	
Other Long-Term Debt	224	37,500,000	
Cash	131		786,127,000
Proceeds of bond issuance used to finance long-ter		emable preferred stock	
maturities (for scheduled maturities from 10/1/06 thr	ough 12/31/08)		
Construction Work In Progress	107	618,873,000	
Cash	131	, ,	618,873,000
Remaining proceeds of bond issuance used to finan	ce additional capital spend	ling	, , ,
		•	
Interest on Long-Term Debt	427 / 216	96,000,000	
Temporary Cash Investments	136		76,921,740
Notes Payable - Commercial Paper	231		19,078,260
Interest on \$1.5 billion bond issuance			
Amortization of Debt Expense	428 / 216	500,000	
Unamortized Debt Expense	181		500,000
Amortization of debt expense for new issuance			
Temporary Cash Investments	136	4,400,000	
Other Interest Expense	431 / 216		4,400,000
Reduced interest from short-term debt replaced by n	new issuance		
Temporary Cash Investments	136	46,039,846	
Interest on Long-Term Debt	427 / 216	40,000,040	46,039,846
Reduced interest from maturing bonds and mandato		stock replaced by new iss	
Reduced interest nom maturing bonds and mandato	ing reaccinable preferred a		ance
Construction Work In Progress	107	39,607,872	
AFUDC - borrowed funds	432 / 216		39,607,872
Capitalized interest from increased CWIP			· ·
Taxes Accrued	236	2,448,641	
Income Taxes - Federal	409 / 216		2,155,707
Income Taxes - State	409 / 216		292,934
Net tax effect of above interest expense amounts			

## PacifiCorp Pro Forma Issuance of \$1.5 billion of Long-term Debt

## **Pro Forma Assumptions:**

- 1) Proceeds of long-term debt issuance used to retire short-term debt, replace maturing long-term debt & preferred stock and finance capital expenditures.
- 2) Assumed 30 year long-term debt issuance at 6.4% interest rate with 1.0% issuance costs.
- 3) Assumed short-term debt interest rate of 5.5%.
- 4) Scheduled long-term debt & mandatorily redeemable preferred stock maturities through 12/31/08:

-		Maturity
Amount	Rate	Date
\$3,459,000	8.271%	10/01/06
279,000	7.978%	10/01/06
1,145,000	8.493%	10/01/06
850,000	8.797%	10/01/06
1,342,000	8.734%	10/01/06
2,037,000	8.294%	10/01/06
736,000	8.635%	10/01/06
704,000	8.470%	10/01/06
200,000,000	5.650%	11/01/06
\$210,552,000		
<i><b>\</b></i> <b>\\\\\\\\\\\\\</b>		
5,724,000	7.670%	01/10/07
100,000,000	6.625%	06/01/07
37,500,000	7.480%	06/15/07
2,000,000	7.430%	09/11/07
2,500,000	7.220%	09/18/07
4,000,000	7.270%	09/24/07
3,745,000	8.271%	10/01/07
301,000	7.978%	10/01/07
1,242,000	8.493%	10/01/07
925,000	8.797%	10/01/07
1,460,000	8.734%	10/01/07
2,206,000	8.294%	10/01/07
800,000	8.635%	10/01/07
764,000	8.470%	10/01/07
200,000,000	6.375%	05/15/08
200,000,000	4.300%	09/15/08
4,055,000	8.271%	10/01/08
325,000	7.978%	10/01/08
1,348,000	8.493%	10/01/08
1,007,000	8.797%	10/01/08
1,587,000	8.734%	10/01/08
2,389,000	8.294%	10/01/08
869,000	8.635%	10/01/08
828,000	8.470%	10/01/08
\$575,575,000		
\$786,127,000	Total LT D	ebt & Pfd Stk

\$786,127,000 Total LT Debt & Pfd Stk maturities from 10/1/06 through 12/31/08

- 5) For purposes of pro forma statements, the allowance for borrowed funds used during construction rate assumed equal to rate for new bond issuance used to finance new capital spending.
- 6) Effective federal income tax rate of 33.41% and effective state tax rate of 4.54%.

## **EXHIBIT E**

PACIFICORP Unconsolidated Statement of Income

September 30, 2006

### EXHIBIT E

#### PACIFICORP UNCONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME 12 MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2006

	TOTAL CORPORATION	PROPOSED FINANCING	TOTAL PROFORMA
	3,683,420,321.61		3,683,420,321.61
OPERATING REVENUES OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE	5,005,420,521.01		0,000,420,021.01
	2,053,822,471.21		2.053.822.471.21
OPERATION	339,704,064.34		339,704,064.34
	2,393,526,535.55	0.00	2,393,526,535.55
TOTAL OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE	384.313.502.68	0.00	384,313,502.68
	0.00		0.00
DEPRECIATION EXPENSE FOR ASSET RETIREMENT COSTS	61,155,098.95		61,155,098.95
AMORTIZATION	100,412,956.23		100,412,956.23
TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES		(2,448,641.00)	137,499,889.36
CURRENT INCOME TAXES	139,948,530.36	(2,448,041.00)	32,010,019.04
PROVISION FOR DEFERRED INCOME TAXES	32,010,019.04		(5,854,860.00)
INVESTMENT TAX CREDIT ADJUSTMENTS NET	(5,854,860.00)		(5,854,880.00)
GAINS FROM DISPOSITION OF UTILITY PLANT CR			60,094.36
LOSSES FROM DISPOSITION OF UTILITY PLANT	60,094.36		0.00
ACCRETION EXPENSE	0.00		29.577.749.86
GAINS FROM DISPOSITION OF ALLOWANCES CR			
OTHER UTILITY OPERATING INCOME - STEAM HTG	0.00	0.440.044.00	0.00
UTILITY OPERATING INCOME	607,426,194.30	2,448,641.00	609,874,835.30
OTHER INCOME AND DEDUCTIONS			
OTHER INCOME			017 000 11
INCOME FROM MERCHANDISING	617,288.14		617,288.14
INCOME FROM NONUTILITY OPERATIONS	114,342.74		114,342.74
NONOPERATING RENTAL INCOME	62,546.79		62,546.79
EQUITY IN EARNINGS OF SUBSIDIARIES	(2,089,939.92)		(2,089,939.92)
INTEREST AND DIVIDEND INCOME	8,920,572.62		8,920,572.62
ALLOW FOR FUNDS USED DURING CONSTRUCTION	20,676,224.50		20,676,224.50
MISCELLANEOUS NONOPERATING INCOME	547,482,239.09		547,482,239.09
GAIN ON DISPOSITION OF PROPERTY	350,532.90		350,532.90
TOTAL OTHER INCOME	576,133,806.86	0.00	576,133,806.86
OTHER INCOME DEDUCTIONS			
LOSS ON DISPOSITION OF PROPERTY	376,730.24		376,730.24
MISCELLANEOUS AMORTIZATION	1,076,376.82		1,076,376.82
MISCELLANEOUS INCOME DEDUCTIONS	533,852,186.33		533,852,186.33
TOTAL OTHER INCOME DEDUCTIONS	535,305,293.39	0.00	535,305,293.39
TAXES APPLIC TO OTHER INCOME & DEDUCTIONS			
TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES	479,531.24		479,531.24
INCOME TAXES	58,341,152.60		58,341,152.60
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES	(41,402,722.40)		(41,402,722.40)
INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS	(2,065,260.00)		(2,065,260.00)
TOTAL TAXES APPLIC TO OTHER INC & DED	15,352,701.44	0.00	15,352,701.44
NET OTHER INCOME AND DEDUCTIONS	25,475,812.03	0.00	25,475,812.03
INCOME BEFORE INTEREST CHARGES	632,902,006.33	2,448,641.00	635,350,647.33
INTEREST CHARGES			
INTEREST CHARGES	243,030,969.91	49,960,154.03	292,991,123.94
AMORTIZATION OF DEBT DISCOUNT AND EXPENSE	3,907,738.50	500,000.00	4,407,738.50
AMORTIZATION OF DEBT DISCOUNT AND LAFENSE AMORTIZATION OF LOSS ON REACQUIRED DEBT	5,032,148.36		5,032,148.36
AMORTIZATION OF PREMIUM ON DEBT	(2,718.18)	T	(2,718.18)
AMORTIZATION OF PREMIUM ON DEBT	(84,505.68)		(84,505.68)
INTEREST ON DEBT TO ASSOCIATED COMPANIES	85,335.66		85,335.66
	25,273,435.87	(4,400,000.00)	20,873,435.87
OTHER INTEREST EXPENSE ALLOW FOR BRD FUNDS USED DURING CONSTR	(21,277,258.96)	(39.607.872.00)	(60.885,130.96)
ALLOW FOR BRD FUNDS USED DURING CONSTR	255,965,145.48	6,452,282.03	262,417,427.51
	376,936,860.85	(4,003,641.03)	372,933,219.82
INCOME BEFORE EXTRAORD. ITEMS	370,930,000.83	(4,000,041.00)	012,000,210.02
EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS NET OF INCOME TAX	0.00		0.00
INCOME TAX ON CUM. EFFECT OF CHANGE IN ACCT. PRINC	0.00		0.00
CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF CHANGE IN ACCT. PRINCIPLE	376,936,860.85	(4,003,641.03)	372,933,219.82
NET INCOME	2.083,789.72	(4,003,041.03)	2,083,789.72
PREFERRED DIVIDEND REQUIREMENTS		(4,003,641.03)	370,849,430.10
EARNINGS AVAILABLE FOR COMMON STOCK	374,853,071.13	(4,003,041.03)	570,049,430.10

EXHIBIT E PAGE 1 OF 1

# **EXHIBIT I**

Sources and Uses of Treasury Funds

**September 30, 2006** 

## EXHIBIT I

## PACIFICORP SOURCES AND USES OF TREASURY FUNDS SEPTEMBER 30, 2006

TREASURY FUND USES:	TOTAL CORPORATION	PROPOSED FINANCING	TOTAL PROFORMA
UTILITY PLANT	16,042,586,421.60	658,480,872.00	16,701,067,293.60
ACCUMULATED PROVISION FOR DEPREC. AND AMORTIZATION CR	6,351,092,353.89	0.00	6,351,092,353.85
UTILITY PLANT - NET	9,691,494,067.71	658,480,872.00	10,349,974,939.71
INVESTMENT IN DEFERRED OR TERMINATED PROJECTS	552,481,000.00	0.00	552,481,000.00
TOTAL FUND USES	10,243,975,067.71	658,480,872.00	10,902,455,939.71
TREASURY FUND SOURCES:			
PERMANENT FINANCING ISSUANCES			
LONG TERM DEBT	3,934,648,000.00	1,076,149,000.00	5,010,797,000.00
PREFERRED STOCK	41,463,300.00	0.00	41,463,300.00
COMMON STOCK	3,459,234,102.99	0.00	3,459,234,102.99
OBLIGATIONS UNDER CAPITAL LEASES	32,720,726.73	0.00	32,720,726.73
TOTAL	7,468,066,129.72	1,076,149,000.00	8,544,215,129.72
TEMPORARY FINANCING ISSUANCES			
SHORT TERM DEBT (NET)	53,518,106.08	(34,439,845.97)	19,078,260.11
CURRENT PORTION OF LONG TERM DEBT & PFD STK	362,276,000.00	(362,276,000.00)	0.00
CURRENT PORTION OF CAPITAL LEASES	763,978.87	0.00	763,978.87
ADVANCES FROM SUBSIDIARIES (NET)	0.00	0.00	0.00
TOTAL	416,558,084.95	(396,715,845.97)	19,842,238.98
TOTAL FUND SOURCES	7,884,624,214.67	679,433,154.03	8,564,057,368.70
BALANCE OF FUNDS OBTAINED FROM INCOME AND FROM SOURCES OTHER THAN SECURITIES ISSUED AND OTHER OBLIGATIONS INCURRED	2,359,350,853.04	(20,952,282.03)	2,338,398,571.01

## **EXHIBIT J**

Limitations on Issuance of First Mortgage Bonds and Preferred Stock

September 30, 2006

## Exhibit J

## Limitations on Issuance of First Mortgage Bonds and Preferred Stock September 30, 2006

## Mortgage

Bonds may be issued under the Company's Mortgage on the basis of: (1) Class "A" Bonds delivered to the Trustee under the Mortgage; (2) 70% of qualified Property Additions after adjustments to offset retirements; (3) retirement of Bonds or certain prior lien bonds; and/or (4) deposits of cash. With certain exceptions in the case of (1) and (3) above, the issuance of Bonds under the Mortgage is subject to adjusted net earnings of the Company for twelve out of the preceding fifteen months, before income taxes, being at least twice the annual interest requirements on all Bonds at the time outstanding, including any new issue, all outstanding Class "A" Bonds held other than by the Trustee or by the Company, and any other indebtedness secured by a lien prior to the Lien of the Mortgage.

Under above mortgage coverage tests, the Company estimates that it could have issued an additional \$4.6 billion principal amount of Bonds under the Mortgage as of September 30, 2006.

## Preferred Stock

Not applicable to proposed issuance.

# **EXHIBIT M**

**Fixed-Rate Spreads** 

## Exhibit M

## **Fixed-Rate Spreads**

As provided in the Company's Application, the following maximum total spreads over treasury yields represent alternate limitations from the 9.0 percent per annum cost to maturity limitation.

## **Interest rate on First Mortgage Bonds:**

The interest rate on Bonds will be determined at the time of issuance. The proposed maximum Spread over the applicable treasury security for various maturities is listed below. The Bonds may have a feature that allows redemption prior to maturity at specified prices.

Greater Than		Maximum Spread Over
or Equal To	Less Than	Benchmark Treasury Yield <sup>1</sup>
9 months	2 years	+ 185 basis points <sup>2</sup>
2 years	3 years	+ 195 basis points
3 years	4 years	+ 210 basis points
4 years	6 years	+ 220 basis points
6 years	9 years	+ 230 basis points
9 years	10 years	+ 250 basis points
10 years	11 years	+ 260 basis points
15 years	20 years	+ 270 basis points
20 years	30 years	+ 280 basis points
30 years or more		+ 290 basis points

## Interest rate on Other Debt:

The interest rate on the other Debt will be determined at the time of issuance based upon then current market conditions. The proposed maximum Spread over the applicable treasury security for various maturities is listed below. The Debt may have a feature that allows it to be redeemed prior to maturity at specified prices.

Greater Than or Equal To	Less Than	Maximum Spread Over Benchmark Treasury Yield <sup>1</sup>
<u> </u>		
9 months	2 years	+205 basis points <sup>2</sup>
2 years	3 years	+ 215 basis points
3 years	4 years	+ 230 basis points
4 years	6 years	+ 240 basis points
6 years	9 years	+ 250 basis points
9 years	10 years	+ 270 basis points
10 years	11 years	+280 basis points
15 years	20 years	+ 290 basis points
20 years	30 years	+ 300 basis points
30 years or more		+ 310 basis points